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Disclaimer

Atos Medical offers no warranty - neither expressed nor
implied - to the purchaser hereunder as to the lifetime of the
product delivered, which may vary with individual use and
biological conditions. Furthermore, Atos Medical offers no
warranty of merchantability or fitness of the product for any

particular purpose.

Patents and trademarks

Provox® s aregistered trademark owned by Atos Medical AB,
Sweden. For information about protective rights (e.g. patents),
please refer to our web page www.atosmedical.com/patents
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Manufacturer; Hersteller; Fabrikant; Fabricant;
Produttore; Fabricante; Fabricante; Tillverkare; Pro-
ducent; Produsent; Valmistaja; Framleidandi; Tootja;
Razotajs; Gamintojas; Vyrobce; Gyartd; Vyrobca;
Proizvajalec; Producent; Producator; Proizvodac;
Proizvoda¢; Kotaokevaotig; Iponssoauren;
Uretici; 8§s®3mydgemo; Upwwnnpnn; Istehsalcy;
Tpoussozutens; Produsen; Pengilang; R ¥ H
RIZ AL BT, IR, 11900, dxall i

]

Date of manufacture; Herstellungsdatum; Pro-
ductiedatum; Date de fabrication; Data di fab-
bricazione; Fecha de fabricacion; Data de

fabrico; Tillverkningsdatum; Fremstillingsdato;
Produksjonsdato; Valmistuspdivé; Framleidslud-
agsetning; Valmistamise kuupdev; RazoSanas
datums; Pagaminimo data; Datum vyroby; Gyartas
id6pontja; Datum vyroby; Datum proizvodnje; Data
produkcji; Data fabricatiei; Datum proizvodnje;
Datum proizvodnje; Huepounvia katockevnc;
Jlara na npouseozctso; Uretim tarihi; §a¢0mndol
omskomo; Unmumpiwh wiuwpphy; Istehsal tarixi;
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Jara usrorosnenus;; Tanggal produksi; Tarikh pem-
buatan; $i& B; MZ U} Rik AH; FliEAH,
MY PARN; mrat ol

&

Use-by date; Verfallsdatum; Houdbaarheidsdatum;
Date limite d’utilisation; Data di scadenza; Fecha de
caducidad; Data de validade; Anvénds senast: Anv-
endes inden; Brukes innen; Viimeinen kayttopdiva;
Sidasti notkunardagur; Kolblik kuni; Deriguma
termin$; Naudoti iki; Datum expirace; Felhasznal-
hatosag datuma; Datum najneskorsej spotreby;

Rok uporabnosti; Data waznosci; Data expirarii;
Rok uporabe; Rok upotrebe; Huepounvia Méng;
Cpox Ha rogHoct; Son kullanim tarihi; 386g0Uos;
Mhwwbbijhnipyjub duiytin; Son istifads tarixi;
Cpok rogHocti; Gunakan sebelum tanggal; Tarikh
guna sebelum; SEFHAIMR; AL 7|5 ERE L A1,
SEAE L BE; v WY NNK TIRN; dodlall clgnl )6

LOT

Batch code; Chargencode; Partijnummer; Code de
lot; Codice lotto; Codigo de lote; Codigo do lote;

Batchkod; Batchkode; Batchkode; Eranumero; Lo-
tunumer; Partii kood; Partijas kods; Partijos kodas;
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Kod Sarze; Sarzs kod; Kod sarze; Stevilka serije;
Kod partii; Codul lotului; Sifra serije; Sifra serije;
Kwdwode maptidac; Ko Ha napruna; Parti kodu;
LMoL 3meoo; fudpwpwbwyh Ynr; Partiya kodu;
Kon maptuu; Kode batch; Kod kelompok;

Ny FO—R; HiX| ZE; #HRRE; #t5;

MMYX TIP; dxdll 365

Product reference number; Produktreferenznum-
mer; Referentienummer product; Numéro de
référence du produit; Numero riferimento prodotto;
Numero de referencia del producto; Referéncia do
produto; Referensnummer; Produktreferencenum-
mer; Produktreferansenummer; Artikkelinumero;
Tilvisunarniimer voru; Toote viitenumber; Produkta
atsauces numurs; Gaminio katalogo numeris;
Referenéni ¢islo produktu; Termék referenciaszama;
Referencné Cislo produktu; Referen¢na Stevilka
izdelka; Numer katalogowy produktu; Numarul de
referintd al produsului; Referentni broj proizvoda;
Referentni broj proizvoda; ApiOpog avapopdg
npoidvtog; Pedepenten Homep Ha npoxykt; Uriin
referans numarasi; 30m@+J@oL Ls3MbEHMMmM
B6mdgmo; Upmuwnpubph mtinkljuwnne hunfwpp;
Mshsula istinad ndmrasi; CripaBo4HbIi HOMEP
n3nenusi; Nomor referensi produk; Nombor rujukan
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produk; HMSRES, ME X Hs,;
Eun@’%ﬁﬁ,f‘zuug%ﬁ?,

YN YW 1°D1N0 190N; el me bl 63,1

®

Do not use if package is damaged; Produkt nicht
verwenden, wenn die Verpackung beschédigt ist;
Niet gebruiken als de verpakking beschadigd is;

Ne pas utiliser si ’emballage est endommagg;

Non utilizzare se la confezione ¢ danneggiata; No
utilizar el producto si el embalaje esta dafiado; Nao
utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada; Anvind
inte om forpackningen &r skadad; Ma ikke bruges,
hvis emballagen er beskadiget; Skal ikke brukes hvis
emballasjen er skadet; Ei saa kdyttid, jos pakkaus
on vaurioitunut; Notid ekki ef umbudir eru skem-
mdar; Mitte kasutada, kui pakend on kahjustatud;
Neizmantot, ja iepakojums ir bojats; Nenaudoti,
jeigu pazeista pakuoté; Nepouzivejte, pokud je obal
poskozeny; Ne hasznalja, ha a csomagolas sériilt;
Nepouzivajte, ak je poskodeny obal; Ne upora-
bljajte, Ce je ovojnina poskodovana; Nie uzywac,
jesli opakowanie jest uszkodzone; A nu se utiliza
daca ambalajul este deteriorat; Nemojte upotre-
bljavati ako je pakiranje oSte¢eno; Ne koristiti ako
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je pakovanje oSte¢eno; Mnv ypnoylonoteite eGv n
cvokevacia el vrootei (nuid; He usnonspaiire,
aKo IIEJIOCTTA Ha OMAaKOBKaTa ¢ HapylieHa; Ambalaj
hasarliysa kullanmayin; 56 3s3moygbmo, ory
99838 8B0sbxdmos; Qoquuugnpdtip,
tipt thwptpwynpniip Jowujwd k; Qablagdirmaya
zoror doyibsa istifade etmoyin; He ucnons3yiite,
€CIIH IIOBpeXKIeHa yIaKoBKa; Jangan gunakan jika
kemasan rusak; Jangan gunakan jika pakej rosak;
NYT—JICEBENF®35E. FATT,; -7
X7t &4 E E2 A5 K| DHMAIR; HaEF
B, BO%ER, maKRE , BOEA;

NN1AD NTIRN DX WNNWND 'R

W5 Cadenl] OIS 13] plaseead) pas oz
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KT

Keep away from sunlight and keep dry; Vor Son-
nenlicht und Feuchtigkeit schiitzen; Niet blootstel-
len aan zonlicht, droog bewaren; Maintenir a 1’abri
de la lumiére directe du soleil et de I’humidite;
Tenere all’asciutto e al riparo dalla luce del sole;
Mantener seco y alejado de la luz solar; Manter
afastado da luz solar e da chuva; Héll borta fran
solljus och hall torr; Holdes bort fra sollys og holdes
tor; Unnga direkte sollys, holdes torr; Sdilytettava



kuivassa paikassa suojassa auringonvalolta; Geymid
fjarri so6larljosi og haldid purru; Hoida kuivas ja
eemal paikesevalgusest; Sargat no saules stariem

un mitruma; Saugoti nuo saulés §viesos ir laikyti
sausai; Chraite pfed slune¢nim zafenim a udrzujte
v suchu; Tartsa a napfénytdl tavol, és tartsa szarazon;
Chrante pred slne¢nym ziarenim a uchovavajte

v suchu; Shranjujte na suhem in ne izpostavl-

jajte soncni svetlobi; Chroni¢ przed $wiatlem
stonecznym i przechowywa¢ w suchym miejscu;

A se feri de lumina soarelui si a se mentine uscat;
Cuvajte na suhom mjestu i podalje od Sun&eve
svjetlosti; Drzati dalje od sunéeve svetlosti i Cuvati
na suvom; GVAGcGETE POKPLE ad TO NALKO POG
Ko droTnpeite ™ cvokevn oteyvn; IpbxTe nanede
OT CITbHYEBA CBETIIMHA U ChXPaHsBalTe HA CYXO
msicto; Giines 1g18indan uzakta ve kuru tutun;
90636700 3BoLEsb MM scogomsL cos
9365 doamdstymdsdo; <tinnr ujwhtip wplth
fwnwquypltnhg b wwhbp snp mtinnid; Giin
isigindan uzaqda vo quru saxlayim; Beperure ot
BO3JICHCTBHSI MIPSIMBIX COJTHEYHBIX JIydeil U BIIar;
Hindarkan dari sinar matahari dan simpan di tempat
yang kering; Jauhkan dari cahaya matahari dan
pastikan sentiasa kering; B &1 B £ & & ONERE
1k ZIME MOl ER| oA st HAEFH HEHR &
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Storage temperature limit; Lagertemperaturgrenze;
Maximale bewaartemperatuur; Limite de tempéra-
ture de stockage; Temperature di stoccaggio; Limite
de temperatura de almacenamiento; Limite da
temperatura de armazenamento; Temperaturgranser
for forvaring; Opbevaringstemperaturbegraensning;
Oppbevaringstemperaturgrense; Sdilytyslampotilan
raja; Takmarkanir 4 hitastigi vid geymslu; Sdilitus-
temperatuuri piirmédr; Uzglabasanas temperatiiras
ierobezojums; Laikymo temperatiros riba; Limit
skladovaci teploty; Tarolasi hdmérsékletkorlat;
Limit skladovacej teploty; Omejitve temperature za
shranjevanje; Temperatura przechowywania; Limita
temperaturii de depozitare; Ogranicenje temperature
skladistenja; Ograni¢enje temperature skladistenja;
Opia Beppokpaciog amobnkevong; I'panunu Ha
Temreparypara Ha cbxpaHenue; Saklama sicakligi
sinirt; 9bsbzoL Bnd39MsE Mol moBo@o;
Muhyuwbdiwb obpdwumhwbh vwhdwbbbpp;
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Saxlama temperaturu haddi; Orpanuuenus
TeMIIepaTypbl XpaHeHus1; Batas suhu penyimpanan;
Had suhu simpanan; R EBEHIR; 22 2 Al
B RERERS, 4 FRERS,;

1ONX NMVIDNL NYAAN; G255ls 8yl doys w

l-MAX

RT
MIN-G

Store at room temperature. Temporary deviations
within the temperature range (max-min) are al-
lowed; Bei Zimmertemperatur lagern. Temperatur-
schwankungen innerhalb des Temperaturbereichs
(min.—max.) sind zuléssig; Bij kamertemperatuur
bewaren. Tijdelijke afwijkingen van de temperatuur
binnen de marge (min-max) zijn toegestaan; Stocker
a température ambiante Des écarts temporaires dans
la plage de température ambiante (max-min) sont
autorisés; Conservare a temperatura ambiente. Sono
consentiti scostamenti temporanei entro i limiti di
temperatura (max-min); Almacenar a temperatura
ambiente. Se permiten desviaciones temporales den-
tro del rango de temperatura (max.-min.); Guardar

a temperatura ambiente. S3o permitidos desvios
temporarios dentro do intervalo das temperaturas
(max-min); Forvara i rumstemperatur. Tillfalliga
avvikelser inom temperaturomradet (max—min.) ar
12



tillatna; Opbevar ved rumtemperatur. Midlertidige
afvigelser i temperaturintervallet (maks-min) er
tilladt; Oppbevares i romtemperatur. Midlertidige
avvik innenfor temperaturomradet (maks.—min.) er
tillatt; Sailytd huoneenlammossé. Véliaikainen poik-
keama lampétila-alueella (suurin-pienin) on sallittu;
Geymid vid stofuhita. Timabundin fravik innan hi-
tasvids (lagm.—ham.) eru leyfd; Hoida toatemperatu-
uril. Ajutised nihked temperatuurivahemikus (max—
min) on lubatud; Uzglabat istabas temperattira.

Ir pielaujamas Tslaicigas novirzes temperatiiras
diapazona ietvaros (min.—maks.); Laikyti kam-
bario temperatiiroje. Leidziami laikini nuokrypiai,
nevirsijantys temperatiiros intervalo (didz.—maz.);
Skladujte pti pokojové teploté. Docasné odchylky
od teplotniho rozsahu (max—min) jsou povoleny;
Tarolja szobahémérsékleten. Az atmeneti ingadozas
a homérséklet-tartomanyon beliil (max.—min.) enge-
délyezett; Uchovavajte pri izbovej teplote. Docasné
odchylky v ramci teplotného rozsahu (max — min) st
povolené; Shranjujte pri sobni temperaturi. Dovolje-
na so zacCasna odstopanja znotraj temperaturnega
razpona (najv.—najm.); Przechowywa¢ w tem-
peraturze pokojowej. Dopuszczalne sa przej$ciowe
odchylenia w obregbie zakresu temperatury (maks. —
min.); A se pastra la temperatura camerei. Sunt per-
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mise abateri temporare in intervalul de temperatura
(min.—max.); Skladistite pri sobnoj temperaturi.
Dopustena su privremena odstupanja unutar raspona
temperature (maks. — min.); Cuvati na sobnoj
temperaturi. Dozvoljena su privremena odstu-

panja unutar temperaturnog opsega (maks.—min.);
durdooete ot Oeppokpacio dopotiov. Emtpénovron
TOPOSIKEG OmOKAIGEL EVTOC TOV £0POVG
Oeppokpaciog (Héyiom-ehdyiot); CbxpaHsBaiite
Ha cTaifHa TemIieparypa. BpeMeHHHUTE OTKIIOHSHHS
B TEMIIEPAaTyPHUTE AMANa3oHH (MaKC. — MHH.)

ca paspenrenn; Oda sicakliginda saklaym.

Sicaklik aralig1 (maksimum-minimum) iger-

isinde gegici sapmalara izin verilir; 9y0bsbgyon
00bol #933nMms@hsHy. oMmydomo
39003bM7d0 3n839MsE Mol Bstamyddo
(853L.-906.) sL37d0s; Mwhty utilywluyhlt
stipdwumhGuiinid: (Fnyjunpynid bh
dudwbwuynp munwitnidotp gtipdwumhawbh
pimgpynyenid (wnwykjugnythg ijuqugny);
Otaq temperaturunda saxlaym. Maksimum vo mini-
mum temperatur araliginda miiveqqeti yayimmalara
icaza verilir; XpaHuTe npu KOMHATHOW TeMIIepaType.
JloryckaroTcst BpeMEHHbIE OTKIIOHEHHUsI HHTepBasa
TeMmeparyp (Makc.-MuH.); Simpan pada suhu ruang.
Deviasi sementara dalam rentang suhu (maks-min)
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diizinkan; Simpan pada suhu bilik. Penyimpangan
sementara dalam julat suhu (maks-min) adalah dibe-
narkan: BB TRE, BEEHHE (HK~&))
AOBERBIEFR, ; A20M 225 MAI2.
2 HeolM el LA|IXQl HRH(Z|CH-£[4) =
HBEULCH TRFEF. AFERAESER (L
RETR ) WEREEZR, ; TETFH. AFER
EBERN (&5-%E ) NENRE. ;
N1MNT N1"VD NMNNIN TN NTVIDNLA JONKY »°
.(DN"1"n-D1n*0pn) NMLIBALA NNV 1IN
Sl e 8,3 Byly > 3 (3l
(3 ssdl- gadV1 asdl) 8yl doys Blas eus didse

AN

Caution, consult instructions for use; Vorsicht,
Gebrauchsanweisung beachten; Let op: Raadpleeg
de gebruiksaanwijzingen; Mise en garde, consulter
le mode d’emploi; Attenzione, consultare le istruzi-
oni per 1’uso; Precaucion, consultar instrucciones de
uso; Cuidado, consultar as instrugdes de utilizagio;
Varning, lis instruktion; Forsigtig, se brugsanvisn-
ing; Forsiktig, se bruksanvisningen; Varoitus, katso
kayttoohjeet; Varud, lesid notkunarleidbeiningarnar;
Ettevaatust, tutvuge kasutusjuhendiga; Uzmanibu!
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Izlasiet lietoSanas noradijumus; Démesio, skaityti
naudojimo instrukcija; Upozornéni, viz navod
k pouziti; Figyelem, tajékozodjon a hasznalati
utmutatobol; Pozor, riad’te sa navodom na pouzitie;
Pozor; glejte navodila za uporabo; Uwaga, nalezy
zapoznac si¢ z instrukcja obstugi; Atentie! Consultati
instructiunile de utilizare; Pozor: proucite upute za
upotrebu; Oprez, konsultovati uputstvo za upotrebu;
TIpocoyn, ovpPovievteite Tig 0dnyie xpnong;
BHuMaHue, KOHCYITHPANTE CE ¢ HHCTPYKIHUUTE 3a
ynotpe6a; Dikkat, kullanmadan once talimatlar
inceleyin; gozmonboemgds, dmombmzyo
359mynb9d0L 0bLE MW Ji30s; NpwnpniENL,
htinlitip ogumugnpdtwl hpwhwbqbbtphtb;
Xobardarliq, istifade qaydalarini oxuyun;
Ipenocrepexenue, oO6paTuTeCh K HHCTPYKIHSAM II0
npuMeHernio; Perhatian, baca petunjuk penggunaan;
Berhati-hati, rujuk arahan penggunaan;
AE. HEBBEEEZSR; Fo| M XEHE
ZMAIR; EEEE , 2REARH,
N, SEERULE S,

YIN'wn MDA ™YY WY e

e‘b.?.wl” Olodss &?b Ty
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Flammable; Brennbar; Ontvlambaar; Inflammable;
Infiammabile; Inflamable; Inflamavel; Brandfarligt;
Braendbar; Antennelig; Syttyvé; Eldfimt; Tuleoht-
lik; Uzliesmojoss; Degus; Hoflavina; Gytlékony;
Horlavé; Vnetljivo; Produkt palny; Produs inflam-
abil; Zapaljivo; Zapaljivo; EbpAekto; 3amamumo;
Yanict; ssemgdscoo; “Hnipuun; Alisqan; Jlerko
Bocruiamensercs; Mudah terbakar; Mudah terbakar;
AR 7HE 2 B9 TREYE,

PO Jleal LB

(1

Instructions for use; Gebrauchsanweisung; Ge-
bruiksaanwijzing; Mode d’emploi; Istruzioni per
I’uso; Instrucciones de uso; Instru¢des de utilizagdo;
Bruksanvisning; Brugsanvisning; Bruksanvisning;
Kaéyttoohjeet; Notkunarleidbeiningar; Kasutusjuhend;
Lieto$anas noradijumi; Naudojimo instrukcija; Navod
k pouziti; Hasznalati utmutatd; Navod na pouzitie;
Navodila za uporabo; Instrukcja uzycia; Instructiuni
de utilizare; Upute za upotrebu; Uputstvo za upotre-
bu; Odnyieg ypnong; UucTpykuuu 3a ynorpeda;
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Kullanim talimatlari; 3s8myg6500L 0bLEGMwJi30s;
Oquugnpd il hpuwhwiiqhtp; istifade qaydalars;
WHcTpyKuuu 1o npuMeHennto; Petunjuk penggunaan;
Arahan penggunaan; EURFBEE,; AL X2 FA
R AT, vy mrn; el Sl

Medical Device; Medizinprodukt; Medisch hulpmid-
del; Dispositif médical; Dispositivo medico; Pro-
ducto sanitario; Dispositivo médico; Medicinteknisk
produkt; Medicinsk udstyr; Medisinsk utstyr;
Ladkinnillinen laite; Leekningataeki; Meditsiini-
seade; Mediciniska ierice; Medicinos priemoné;
Zdravotnicky prostfedek; Orvostechnikai eszkoz;
Zdravotnicka pomocka; Medicinski pripomocek;
Wyrdéb medyczny; Dispozitiv medical; Medicinski
proizvod; Mexuuuncko cpeacTso; latpoteyvoroykd
npoidv; Menuuunckounsaenue; Tibbi cihaz;
LsBy0EEbM FmPymdommds; ~drluljwb uwpp;
Tibbi Avadanliq; Menuuunckoe u3znenue; Peralatan
Medis; Peranti Perubatan; EEE#ES; |2 & X|; B&
BREE,; BEITHM; )91 1pN0; oib ke
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ENGLISH

Instructions for use

Intended use: To reinforce attachment of Provox Adhesive
base plates to intact skin around the tracheostoma.

The Provox Silicone Glue is intended for single patient use.
Contraindications: Hypersensitive or damaged skin or
known allergies against ingredients.

Before first use: Push down and unscrew the transportation
cap. Replace with enclosed brush cap. Close the brush cap
securely.

Application: Carefully clean and dry the skin around the
stoma. (Preparing the skin with Provox Skin Barrier can help
enhancing the adhesive properties and protecting sensitive
skin from irritation). Remove excessive glue from the brush
and then apply a very thin coating on the skin. If needed,
apply a second layer of glue. Let the glue dry for at least 3 to
4 minutes before you attach a Provox Adhesive base plate.
Close the cap securely to minimize evaporation.

Removal: Wait for spontaneous detachment. If not possible,
use Provox Adhesive Remover tissues, also when taking away
residual glue. Read the Instructions for Use, accompanying
Provox Adhesive Remover.

CAUTION

Try to avoid deep inhalation of glue solvent (hold your breath
during brush-on application) and do not permit glue to enter
the tracheostoma. Solvent and fluid can cause coughing
and irritation.

21



In case you experience skin irritation or other discomfort
around the tracheostoma area, stop using the product and pause
for some days. If the irritation persists, consult your physician.

WARNINGS

Keep out of reach of children.

Do not use if the brush cap applicator shows any sign of damage.
In case of eye contact, immediately remove any glue in the eye
with clean absorbent cloth. Then, hold eyelids open and flush
with water for at least 15 minutes. Search medical attention
if irritation develops or persist or if visual changes occur.

Disposal
Always follow medical practice and national requirements
regarding biohazard when disposing of a used medical device.

Reporting

Please note that any serious incident that has occurred in
relation to the device shall be reported to the manufacturer
and the national authority of the country in which the user
and/or patient resides.

DEUTSCH

Anwendungshinweise

Indikationen:Zur Verstiarkung der Klebekraft von Provox
HME-Pflastern auf der intakten Haut um das Tracheostoma.
Die Provox Silicone Glue ist nur zum Gebrauch bei einem
einzelnen Patienten bestimmt.
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Kontraindikationen: Hypersensitive oder geschiddigte Haut
sowie bekannte Allergien gegen einen der Inhaltsstoffe.
Vor der ersten Anwendung: Driicken Sie auf die Trans-
portkappe und drehen Sie sie gleichzeitig ab. Ersetzen Sie
sie durch die beigefiigte Kappe mit Biirstchen. Verschlieen
Sie die Flasche anschlieend sorgfiltig.

Aufbringen des Klebers: Reinigen und trocknen Sie die Haut
um das Stoma sorgfiltig. (Die Benutzung von Provox Skin
Barrier kann dazu beitragen, die Klebekraft zu verstirken und
empfindliche Haut vor Irritationen zu schiitzen.) Streichen sie
iiberschiissigen Klebstoff auf der Applikatorbiirste am Rand
der Flasche ab, so dass der Silikonkleber nicht von der Biirste
tropft. Tragen Sie dann eine sehr diinne Schicht Silikonkleber
auf die Haut auf und ggf., wenn nétig, eine zweite Schicht.
Lassen Sie den Klebstoff mindestens 3 bis 4 Minuten trocknen,
bevor Sie ein Provox HME-Pflaster aufkleben. VerschlieBen
Sie die Flasche anschlieBend sorgfiltig um Ausdiinstungen
zu minimieren.

Entfernen: Lassen sie das Pflaster so lange kleben bis es sich
von allein ablost. Wenn dies nicht moglich ist, ziehen Sie das
Pflaster vorsichtig ab und unterstiitzen Sie das Ablosen durch
Abtupfen der betroffenen Hautstellen mit Provox Adhesive
Remover Reinigungstiichern. Entfernen Sie nach dem Ablosen
des Pflasters auch auf der Haut verbliebenen Silikonkleber
mit Provox Adhesive Remover Reinigungstiichern. Lesen Sie
die Anwendungshinweise, die den Provox Adhesive Remover
Reinigungstiichern beiliegen.
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ACHTUNG

Vermeiden Sie tiefes Einatmen von Losungsmitteln wihrend
des Auftragens des Klebers (halten Sie den Atem an). Es darf
kein Klebstoff in das Tracheostoma gelangen. Losungsmittel
und Kleber kénnen Husten und Irritationen hervorrufen.
Bei Hautirritationen oder anderen unangenehmen Neben-
wirkungen am Tracheostoma setzen Sie das Produkt fiir
einige Tage ab. Sollten die Irritationen anhalten, konsultieren
Sie Ihren Arzt.

WARNHINWEISE

AuBerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.

Nur mit unbeschédigter Verschlusskappe (mit integrierter
Biirste) benutzen.

Sofern Silikonkleber in das Auge gelangt, tupfen Sie die
Fliissigkeit sofort mit einem saugfahigen Tuch ab. Halten Sie
dann die Augenlider offen und spiilen Sie das Auge mindestens
15 Minuten mit Wasser. Bei Irritationen oder Sehstorungen
suchen Sie einen Arzt auf.

Entsorgung

Bei der Entsorgung von benutzten Medizinprodukten immer
die medizinische Praxis sowie die Vorschriften fiir biologisch
gefdhrliches Material des jeweiligen Landes befolgen.

Meldung

Bitte beachten Sie, dass alle schwerwiegenden Vorfille, die
sich im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt ereignet haben,
dem Hersteller sowie den nationalen Behorden des Landes
gemeldet werden miissen, in dem der Benutzer und/oder der
Patient anséssig ist.
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NEDERLANDS
Gebruikershandleiding

Te gebruiken: Om het hechten van Provox stomapleisters
aan de intacte huid rond de tracheostoma te bevorderen.
De Provox Silicone Glue is uitsluitend bestemd voor gebruik
bij één patiént.

Contra-indicaties: Een overgevoelige of beschadigde huid
en bekende allergieén voor bestanddelen.

Voor het eerste gebruik: Schroef de dop los na deze in
te drukken. Vervang deze dop door de kwastdop en sluit
het goed af.

Toepassing: Reinig en droog de huid rondom de stoma
zorgvuldig (Voorbereiding van de huid met Provox Skin Barrier
kan de aanhechtende eigenschappen bevorderen en kan de
kwetsbare huid beschermen tegen overgevoeligheidsreacties).
Verwijder het teveel aan lijm van het kwastje en breng
vervolgens een zeer dun laagje op de huid aan. Indien nodig
kan een tweede laagje lijm worden aangebracht. Laat de
lijm tenminste 3 tot 4 minuten drogen voordat u de Provox
stomapleister erop plakt. Sluit de dop goed af om uitdrogen
te voorkomen.

Verwijderen: Wacht totdat de stomapleister vanzelf loslaat.
Mocht dit niet mogelijk zijn, gebruik dan Provox Adhesive
Remover doekjes, ook als u lijmrestjes wilt verwijderen. Lees
voor het gebruik de bijsluiter van Provox Adhesive Remover.
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VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

Probeer diepe inademing van de lijmoplossing te voorkomen
(houd uw adem in als u de lijm met een kwastje aanbrengt)
en let erop dat er geen lijm in de tracheostoma komt. Het
oplosmiddel en de vloeistof kunnen hoesten en irritatie
veroorzaken.

Mocht u huidirritaties of andere klachten in het gebied rond
de tracheostoma ondervinden, stop dan gedurende enige
dagen met het gebruik van dit product. Raadpleeg uw arts
indien de klachten aanhouden.

WAARSCHUWINGEN

Buiten bereik van kinderen bewaren.

Niet gebruiken indien de kwastdop is beschadigd.

In geval van contact met de ogen, moet u de vloeistof direct
opnemen met een doekje. Houd hierna de ogen geopend en
spoel ze tenminste een kwartier lang met koud water. Roep
medische hulp in bij aanhoudende en nieuwe irritatie of als
uw gezichtsvermogen verandert.

Afvoer

Volg bij het afvoeren van een gebruikt medisch hulpmiddel
altijd de medische praktijk en nationale voorschriften met
betrekking tot biologisch gevaar.

Meldingen

Let op: elk ernstig incident dat zich in verband met het
hulpmiddel heeft voorgedaan, moet worden gemeld aan
de fabrikant en de nationale autoriteit van het land waar de
gebruiker en/of de patiént woont.
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FRANCAIS

Notice d'utilisation

Indications: Pour renforcer le maintien en place de I’Adhésif
Provox sur la peau autour du trachéostome.

Le Provox Silicone Glue est destiné I’'usage d’un seul patient.
Contre-indications: Le produit ne doit pas étre utilisé
sur des peaux hypersensibles, irritées ou en mauvais état/
montrant des plaies, ainsi que dans le cas d’allergie connue
aux substances contenue dans de la colle.

Avant la premiere utilisation: Enfoncer et dévisser le
bouchon de transport; le remplacer par le bouchon avec
pinceau. Refermer le flacon soigneusement a ’aide de ce
bouchon-pinceau.

Application: Nettoyer avec précaution la peau autour du
trachéostome. (Une préparation a I’aide de Provox Skin
Barrier assurera une meilleure application de I’adhésif tout
en protégeant la peau des irritations).

Essuyer le surplus de colle du pinceau et appliquer une
mince couche de colle autour du trachéostome. Si nécessaire,
appliquer une deuxiéme couche de colle. Laisser sécher 3 a
4 minutes puis appliquer ’Adhésif Provox. Refermer le flacon
soigneusement pour minimiser ’évaporation.
Enlévement: Attendre un détachement spontané. Si ce
n’est pas possible, utiliser une lingette Provox Adhesive
Remover pour décoller I’adhésif et pour enlever le restant de
colle. Lire les instructions d’utilisation concernant Provox
Adhesive Remover.
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PRECAUTIONS

Eviter 'inhalation du solvant de la colle (retenir votre
respiration lors de ’application de la colle) et faire en sorte
que la colle ne descend pas dans le trachéostome ceci pouvant
provoquer une toux et une irritation des voies respiratoires.
Dans le cas ou vous remarquez une irritation ou tout autre
effet négatif autour du trachéostome, arréter I’application du
produit et attendre quelques jours. Dans le cas ou Iirritation
persiste, contacter votre médecin.

AVERTISSEMENTS

Laisser le produit hors de la portée des enfants.

Ne pas utiliser le pinceau d’application dans le cas ou il est
en mauvais état.

Suite au contact avec les yeux, essuyer immédiatement et rincer
a l’eau pendant au moins 15 mn en maintenant les paupiéres
grandes ouvertes. Dans le cas d’une irritation persistante ou
d’un probléme de vue, contacter votre médecin.
Elimination

Respectez toujours la pratique médicale et les réglementations
nationales concernant les risques biologiques lorsque vous
mettez un dispositif médical au rebut.

Signalement

Noter que tout incident grave survenu en relation avec le
dispositif doit étre signalé au fabricant et a I’autorité nationale
du pays dans lequel Iutilisateur et/ou le patient résident.
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ITALIANO

Istruzioni per I'uso

Indicazioni: Per rafforzare I’adesione del Cerotto Provox
sulla cute intatta attorno al tracheostoma. Il Provox Silicone
Glue ¢ destinato all’uso su un singolo paziente.
Controindicazioni: Ipersensibilita o cute danneggiata o
allergie conosciute alle componenti del prodotto.

Prima del primo uso: Spingere verso il basso e svitare il
tappo, rimpiazzandolo con il tappo munito di pennellino
incluso nella confezione. Chiudere questo tappo con fermezza.
Applicazione: Pulire accuratamente ed asciugare la pelle
attorno allo stoma. (La preparazione della cute con la salvietta
Provox Skin Barrier puo aiutare a migliorare le proprieta
dell’adesivo e a proteggere la cute sensibile dall’irritazione.)
Rimuovere la colla in eccesso dal pennellino ed applicarne
uno strato molto sottile sulla pelle. Se necessario, applicare
un secondo strato di colla. Lasciare asciugare la colla per
almeno 3 0 4 minuti prima di posizionare il Cerotto Provox.
Leggere le Istruzioni per I’'Uso del Provox Adhesive Remover.
Rimozione: Attendere il distacco spontaneo. Se cio non ¢
possibile, utilizzare la salvietta Provox Adhesive Remover,
anche per rimuovere a fondo i residui di colla. Leggere le
istruzioni d’uso delle salviette Provox Adhesive Remover.

PRECAUZIONI

Evitare inalazioni profonde del solvente della colla (trattenere il
respiro durante ’applicazione del pennellino) e fare attenzione
che la colla non penetri nel tracheostoma. I1 fluido ed il
solvente possono causare tosse ed irritazione.
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In caso di irritazione cutanea o altri disturbi attorno del
la zona del tracheostoma, sospendere 1’uso del prodotto e
attendere qualche giorno. Se 'irritazione persiste, consultare
il proprio medico.

AVVERTENZE

Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.

Non utilizzare se I’applicatore a pennello del tappo mostra
segni di danneggiamento.

In caso di contatto con gli occhi, togliere immediatamente
il fluido con un panno assorbente pulito. Quindi, tenendo
le palpebre aperte, sciacquare abbondantemente con acqua
per almeno 15 minuti. Consultare un medico se si sviluppa
un’irritazione o se persiste o se si riscontrano cambiamenti
Visivi.

Smaltimento

Attenersi sempre alle pratiche mediche e alle normative
nazionali sui materiali biopericolosi per lo smaltimento di
un dispositivo medico usato.

Segnalazioni

Si prega di notare che qualsiasi incidente grave verificatosi in
relazione al dispositivo deve essere segnalato al fabbricante
e all’autorita nazionale del Paese in cui risiede I’utilizzatore
e/o il paziente.
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ESPANOL

Instrucciones de uso

Indicaciones: Para reforzar la adherencia de las placas
basales adhesivas Provox protegiendo la piel alrededor del
traqueostoma.

Provox Silicone Glue esta disefiado para utilizarse en un
solo paciente.

Contraindicaciones: Hipersensibilidad o reacciones cutaneas
y alergias conocidas a los componentes del preparado.
Antes del primer uso: Presionar hacia abajo y desenroscar
el tapon de transporte. Reemplazarlo con el tapon de cepillo
incluido en la caja. Cerrar firmemente el tapon de cepillo.
Aplicacion: Limpie y seque cuidadosamente la piel de la
zona en torno al estoma. (El producto Provox Skin Barrier
potencia las propiedades adhesivas y evita que se produzcan
irritaciones en las pieles sensibles.) Retire el exceso de
pegamento del cepillo y a continuacion, aplique una fina capa
sobre la piel. Si fuera necesario, aplicar una segunda capa de
pegamento. Deje secar el pegamento durante al menos 3 o
4 minutos antes de pegar el adhesivo Provox. Cerrar el tapon
firmemente para minimizar la evaporacion.

Retirada: Espere por si el adhesivo se despegara de manera
espontanea. En caso contrario, utilice las toallitas Provox
Adhesive Remover, también puede emplear dicho producto
para cuando quiera retirar restos de pegamento. Lea las
instrucciones de uso que acompaifian al producto Provox
Adhesive Remover.
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PRECAUCION

Evite inhalar el producto (contenga la respiracion mientras
esté realizando la aplicacion del producto con el cepillo) y
no permita que el pegamento penetre en el traqueoestoma.
Los disolventes y liquidos pueden causarle tos ¢ irritacion.
En caso de que experimente irritacion en la piel o cualquier
otra reaccion en la zona del traqueoestoma, suspenda la
utilizacion del producto durante varios dias. Si la irritacion
persistiera, consulte a su médico.

ADVERTENCIAS

Mantener fuera del alcance de los nifios.

No utilizar si la tapa de aplicacion para el cepillo esta rota
o dafada.

En caso de que se produzca contacto con los ojos, debe
limpiarlos inmediatamente utilizando una gasa limpia y
absorbente. A continuacion, mantenga abiertos los parpados
y enjuague los ojos con agua durante al menos 15 minutos.
Acuda a un centro de atencién médica si la irritacion se
extiende o contintia o si experimenta cambios de vision.
Eliminacion

Al desechar un dispositivo médico usado, siga siempre la
practica médica y los requisitos nacionales sobre peligros
biologicos.

Notificacién

Tenga en cuenta que cualquier incidente grave que se haya
producido en relacion con el dispositivo se comunicara al
fabricante y a la autoridad nacional del pais en el que resida
el usuario y/o el paciente.
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PORTUGUES

Instruccoes de aplicacao

Finalidade: Para reforgo da adesividade das placas de adesivo
Provox a pele intacta em redor do traqueoestoma.

O Provox Silicone Glue destina-se a utilizagdo num nico
doente.

Contra-indicagdes: Hipersensibilidade ou pele lesada ou
alergia conhecida aos ingredientes.

Antes da primeira utilizagdo: Pressione para baixo e abra
a tampa de tranporte. Substitua-a pela tampa com pincel,
inclusa.Feche firmemente a tampa com pincel.

Aplicag¢io: Limpar e secar cuidadosamente a pele a volta do
estoma. (A preparagdo da pele com Provox Skin Barrier pode
favorecer as propriedades adesivas e proteger a pele sensivel
da irritagdo). Remova o excesso de cola da escova e aplique
entdo um filme muito fino sobre a pele. Se necessario aplique
uma segunda camada de cola. Deixe a cola secar pelo menos
3 a4 minutos antes de aplicar a base da placa de Adesivo da
Provox. Feche a tampa firmemente para minimizar o risco
de evaporagao.

Remogio: A remogao deve ser espontanea. Se nio for possivel,
use tecidos Provox Adhesive Remover, mesmo quando retira
acolaresidual. Leia cuidadosamente as instrugdes inscritas
nos toalhetes Provox Adhesive Remover.
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PRECAUCAO

Tente evitar a inalagao profunda do solvente da cola (suspenda
a sua respira¢do durante a aplicagdo da cola) e ndo permita
que a mesma entre para o traqueostoma. Solvente ¢ fluido
podem causar tosse e irritagao.

Em caso de irritagdo da pele ou qualquer outro desconforto
na area do traqueostoma, suspenda o utilizagao deste produto
por uns dias. Se a irritagdo persistir, consulte o seu Médico.

AVISOS

Mantenha o produto fora do alcance das criangas.

Nao use se o aplicador da capa da escova evidenciar qualquer
dano.

Em caso de contacto ocular, absorva imediatamente o fluido
com um pano absorvente de limpeza. Depois, mantenha
as palpebras bem abertas e irrigue com agua pelos menos
durante 15 minutos. Procure cuidados Médicos se a irritagdo
se mantiver e se ocorrerem alteragdes visuais.

Eliminacao
Cumpra sempre 0s requisitos nacionais e de medicina geral

em matéria de perigos biologicos ao eliminar um dispositivo
médico usado.

Comunicacdo de incidentes

Tenha em atengdo que qualquer incidente grave que tenha
ocorrido, relacionado com o dispositivo, deve ser comunicado
ao fabricante e a autoridade nacional do pais onde o utilizador
e/ou o paciente residem.
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SVENSKA

Bruksanvisning

Avsedd anvindning: For starkare fastsattning av Provox
Plédster runt stomat hos patienter som ér laryngektomerade.
Provox Silicone Glue dr avsedd fér anvidndning péd en
enstaka patient.

Kontraindikationer: Overkinslighet, irriterad eller sarig
hud. Kénd allergi mot innehallet i klistret.

Innan forsta anvindningen: Tryck ner och skruva loss
transportlocket. Ersitt det med det medféljande locket med
borste. Var noga med att skruva fast locket ordentligt.
Fastsiittning: Rengor och torka forsiktigt huden kring stomat.
(For bittre vidhaftning och som skydd mot hudirritation bor
huden beldggas med Provox Skin Barrier innan limmet séttes
pa). Torka bort 6verflodigt klister fran penseln och liagg pa
ett tunt lager klister runt stomat. Om nddviandigt, applicera
tva lager av klistret. Lat klistret torka minst 3 till 4 minuter
innan Provox Plaster sittes pa. Stang locket noggrant for att
minska avdunstning.

Borttagning: Vinta tills plastret lossnar av sig sjilv. Ar
det inte majligt sd anvind en Provox Adhesive Remover -
kompress, dven for bortagande av klisterrester pd huden.
Lis anvandarinstruktionen som medféljer Provox Adhesive
Remover.

OBSERVERA

Forsok undvika djup inandning av klistret (hdll andan
under appliceringen av klistret). Detta kan orsaka hosta och
irritation i luftvdgarna.
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Produkten far ej anvandas om Du mérker att huden blir rod
och irriterad runt stomat. Gor ett uppehall pa nagra dagar
och kvarstar besviren skall Din likare kontaktas.

VARNING

Fér ej forvaras inom rackhall for barn!

Anvind inte penseln om den ar skadad.

Om klister kommer in i 6gat, torka omedelbart bort det och dra
upp 6gonlocket och spola med vatten i minst 15 min. Uppsok
lakare om irritation eller synstdrning uppstar.

Kassering

Folj alltid medicinsk praxis och nationella krav rorande
biologiska risker vid kassering av en anvind medicinteknisk
anordning.

Rapportering

Observera att varje allvarlig incident som har intréffat i
forhallande till produkten ska rapporteras till tillverkaren
och den nationella myndigheten i det land ddr anvdndaren
och/eller patienten dr bosatt.

DANSK

Brugsanvisning

Anvendelse: Til at forsteerke vedhaftningen af Provox plastre
til intakthud omkring tracheostomaet.
Provox Silicone Glue er beregnet til brug for en enkelt patient.
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Kontraindikationer: Overfolsom, beskadiget hud eller
kendte allergier overfor de anvendte stoffer.

For forste brug: Tryk ned og skru transport haetten af. Udskift
den med den vedlagte borste med lag. Luk berstelaget sikkert.
Brugsanvisning: Huden rundt om stomaet renses og terres
omhyggeligt (paforing af Provox Skin Barrier pd huden kan
forsterke limens klabeevne samt beskytte falsom hud mod
irritation). Overskydende lim stryges af penslen, og et meget
tyndt lag lim smeres pa huden. Hvis det er nodvendigt pafor
et ckstra lag lim. Lad limen terre i mindst 3 - 4 minutter, for
et Provox plaster anbringes og trykkes fast. Luk laget fast
for at mindske fordampning.

Aftagning: I de fleste tilfelde kan plastret sidde indtil det
losner sig af sig selv. Hvis plastret skal fjernes for da, bruges
Provox Adhesive Remover vadservietter, som ogsa bruges
til at fjerne limrester fra huden. Las brugsanvisningen som
er vedlagt Provox Adhesive Remover.

FORSIGTIGT

Undgé indanding af limens flygtige stoffer at prove at holde
vejret mens limen smeores pa. Serg for, at der ikke kommer
lim ind i tracheostomaet. Limen og stofferne i limen kan
forarsage hoste og irritation.

Hvis der opleves hudirritation eller anden ubehag pa omradet
rundt om tracheostomaet, stoppes brugen af limen i nogle
dage. Seg leege, hvis irritationen eller ubehaget varer ved.

ADVARSLER

Skal opbevares udenfor berns reekkevidde.
Ma ikke bruges, hvis hatten med penslen viser tegn pa
beskadigelse.
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Hvis limen kommer i kontakt med ejnene, torres limen straks
af med et rent stykke stof. Derefter skylles gjet med rent vand
i mindst 15 minutter (hold gjet abent under skylningen, evt.
ved hjelp af fingrene). Seg laege ved vedvarende irritation
og/eller synsforstyrrelser.

Bortskaffelse

Folg altid medicinsk praksis og nationale krav vedrerende
biologisk farligt affald ved bortskaffelse af en brugt medicinsk
anordning.

Rapportering

Bemerk, at enhver alvorlig heendelse, der er opstaet i relation
til enheden, skal indberettes til fabrikanten og den nationale
myndighed i det land, hvor brugeren og/eller patienten
opholder sig.

NORSK

Instruksjoner

Bruksomride: Til bruk etter total laryngectomy, for &
forsterke Provox Lim base plater til huden rund tracheostoma.
Provox Silicone Glue er tiltenkt brukt pa én pasient.

Ikke bruk: Ved hypersensitiv eller adelagt hud eller ved
kjent allergi mot stoffene.

For forste bruk: Trykk ned og skru opp transport korken.
Erstatt denne med korken med berste. Lukk korken med
berste godt.
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Bruk: Vask og ter huden rundt stoma forsiktig. (A forberede
huden med Provox Skin Barrier kan forbedre de limte delene
og beskytte huden for irritasjon). Terk bort overskytende lim
fra bersten og legg pé et veldig tynt lag pa huden. Ved behov,
legg pé et andre lag med klister. La limet torke i minst 3 til
4 minutter for du setter pa en Provox klebende base plate.
Skru korken med berste godt til for 4 minimere fordunsting.
Fjerning: Vent til den faller av av seg selv. Hvis ikke, bruk
Provox Adhesive Remover kluter, ogsd nar du skal ta bort
overskytende lim. Les instruksene for bruk, som felger med
Provox Adhesive Remover.

VIKTIG

Prov & unnga inhalasjon av klister gasser. (hold pusten nar
du smerer pa limet) og péase at limet ikke kommer inn i
tracheostoma. Damp og veaske kan forarsake hoste og irritasjon.
Om du erfarer hudirritasjon eller annet ubehag rundt
tracheostoma-omradet, stopp bruken av dette produktet
og ta noen dagers pause. Om irritasjonen ikke oppherer ta
kontakt med lege.

ADVARSEL

Ma ikke oppbevares tilgjengelig for barn.

Ma ikke brukes om berste viser tegn til vere skadet.

Om det kommer i kontakt med oye ma man umiddelbart
torke bort all veesken med en ren klut. S holdes ayelokket
apent mens gyet blir skylti vann i minst 15 minutter. Oppsek
lege om irritasjonen oker eller andre forandringer oppstar.
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Avhending

Folg alltid medisinsk praksis og nasjonale krav angdende
biologiske farer nar en brukt medisinsk anordning skal
avhendes.

Rapportering

Ver oppmerksom pa at enhver alvorlig hendelse som har
oppstétt i forbindelse med enheten, skal rapporteres til
produsenten og nasjonale myndigheter i landet der brukeren
og/eller pasienten bor.

SUOMI

Kayttéohjeet

Kiyttotarkoitus: Kaytetddn kurkunpdanpoiston jilkeen
vahvistamaan Provox liimapohjan kiinnipysymisté terveelld
iholla.

Provox Silicone Glue on tarkoitettu potilaskohtaiseen kayttoon.
Kontraindikaatiot: Yliherkké tai vahingoittunut iho tai
allergia liiman aineosille.

Ennen ensimmiiisti kiyttokertaa: Poista korkki painamalla
jakiertamélld. Korvaa korkki mukana tulevalla harjakorkilla,
sulje harjakorkki tiiviisti.

Kiytto: Puhdista ja kuivaa stoomaa ympér6ivé iho huolel-
lisesti. (Provox Skin Barrier puhdistuslappu auttaa irrot-
tamaan liimapohjasta jdédneen liiman ja suojaa herkkéa ihoa
arsytykseltd.) Poista ylimaérdinen liima harjasta ja lisad sitten
erittdin ohut kerros liimaa iholle, tarvittaessa levité toinen
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kerros liimaa. Anna liiman kuivua ainakin 3-4 minuuttia
ennen Provox liimapohjan kiinnittdmista. Sulje korkki tiiviisti
haihtumisen estdmiseksi.

Poistaminen: Odota, ettd liimapohja irtoaa itsestddn. Jos
se ei ole mahdollista, kdytd Provox Adhesive Remover puh-
distuslappuja, myos yliméaréisen liiman poistamiseen. Lue
Provox Adhesive Remover puhdistuslappujen pakkauksessa
oleva kayttoohje.

HUOMIOITAVAA

Viltd liimahdyryjen sisddnhengittamista (pidata hengitystd
liiman levittdmisen aikana). Huolehdi, ettei liimaa paése
henkitorveen. Liima ja neste saattavat aiheuttaa yskimisti
ja drsytystd hengitysteissa.

Jos stooma-aukkoa ympéroivé iho drsyyntyy tai tunnet
muuta epdmiellyttdvyyttd stooman ymparilld, lopeta liiman
kayttd muutamaksi paiviksi. Jos drsytys jatkuu, kddnny
ladkarisi puoleen.

VAROITUKSIA

Pidé tuote poissa lasten ulottuvilta.

Ald kilytd, jos harjan pii on vahingoittunut.

Liiman joutuessa silmiin, poista se heti imevilla taitoksella.
Pida luomet auki ja huuhtele juoksevalla vedella vihintdan
15 minuuttia. Jos silmissé tuntuu kirvelyé tai ndkohairioitd,
kadnny heti ladkérin puoleen.

Havittaminen
Noudata aina ladketieteellistd kdytdntod ja biovaarallisia
aineita koskevia kansallisia vaatimuksia ladkinnéallistd
laitetta hdvitettdessa.
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limoittaminen

Huomaa, etté kaikki laitetta koskevat, vakavat tapahtumat
ilmoitetaan valmistajalle ja kdyttdjdn ja/tai potilaan asuinmaan
kansalliselle viranomaiselle.

ISLENSKA

Notkunarleidbeiningar

Fyrirhugud notkun: Til ad baeta festingu Provox Adhesive
barkaraufarhlifa vid heila hid umhverfis barkarauf.

Provox Silicone Glue 1imid er adeins @tlad til notkunar hja
einum sjuklingi.

Frabendingar: Viokvem eda skoddud huo, eda pekkt ofneemi
fyrir innihaldsefnunum.

Fyrir fyrstu notkun: brystid flutningslokinu nidur og skrufid
pad af. Komid medfylgjandi loki med afostum bursta fyrir
i stadinn. Lokid pvi vandlega.

Notkun: Hreinsid og purrkid hudina umhverfis barkaraufina
vandlega. (Med pvi ad undirbia hudina med Provox Skin
Barrier hidvorn er hagt ad bata vidlodun og vernda vidkvama
hud gegn ertandi ahrifum). Fjarleegid umframlim af burstanum
og berid sidan mjog punnt lag 4 hudina. Berid annad lag af limi
4 hiidina ef naudsyn krefur. Latid limid porna i ad minnsta
kosti 3 til 4 minatur 4dur en Provox Adhesive barkaraufarhlifin
er fest 4. Lokid lokinu vandlega til ad lagmarka uppgufun.
Fjarleging: Latid limhudina losna af sjalfu sér. Ef pad
reynist ekki unnt skal nota Provox Adhesive Remover
purrkur, sem einnig eru notadar til ad fjarleegja umframlim.
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Lesio notkunarleidbeiningarnar sem fylgja Provox Adhesive
Remover purrkunum.

VARUD

Fordist ad anda djupt pegar verid er ad nota limleysinn svo
hann berist ekki i 5ndunarveg (haldid nidri i ykkur andanum
medan efnid er borid 4) og gaetid pess ad 1limid berist ekki i
barkaraufina. Leysiefni og vokvi geta valdid hosta og ertingu.
Ef huderting eda onnur 6paegindi gera vart vid sig umhverfis
barkaraufarsveedio skal gera hlé 4 notkun vérunnar i faeina
daga. Ef ertingin er afram til stadar skal hafa samband vid
lekni.

VARNADARORD

Geymid par sem born na ekki til.

Notid ekki ef lokid med burstanum er ekki fullkomlega heilt.
Ef efnid berst 1 augu skal strax fjarlaegja pad med hreinum
idreegum kluti. Haldid augnlokunum sidan opnum og skolid
med vatni i a.m.k. 15 minttur. Leitid leeknishjalpar ef erting
kemur fram eda er vidvarandi, eda ef breyting verdur a sjon.

Forgun

Avallt skal fylgja heilbrigdiskrofum sem og landsbundnum
krofum vardandi lifsynaheettu vid forgun 4 notudum
lekningataekjum.

Tilkynningaskylda

Vinsamlega athugid ad tilkynna skal 611 alvarleg atvik sem
upp koma i tengslum vid notkun teekisins til framleidanda,
sem og til yfirvalda i pvi landi par sem notandi og/eda
sjuklingur hefur busetu.
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EESTI

Kasutusjuhend

Kasutusotstarve: Provox Adhesive alusplaatide trahheostoomi
tiimbritseva terve naha kiilge kinnitumise tugevdamine.
Provox Silicone Glue on ette ndhtud kasutamiseks ainult
iihel patsiendil.

Vastuniidustused: Ulitundlik v&i kahjustatud nahk voi
teadaolev allergilisus mdne koostisosa suhtes.

Enne esimest kasutust: Vajutage transpordikork alla ja
keerake lahti. Paigaldage selle asemele kaasasolev harjaskork.
Kinnitage harjaskork kindlalt.

Kasutamine: Puhastage ja kuivatage hoolikalt stoomi
timbritsev nahk. (Naha eelnev to6tlemine tootega Provox
Skin Barrier vdib kinnitumist parendada ja kaitsta nahka
arrituse eest.) Eemaldage harjalt iilemaérane liim ja kandke
nahale viga dhuke kiht liimi. Vajaduse korral kandke nahale
ka teine kiht liimi. Enne Provox Adhesive alusplaadi asetamist
laske liimil vihemalt 3—4 minutit kuivada. Aurustumise
minimeerimiseks sulgege kork kindlalt.

Eemaldamine: Laske iseeneslikult eralduda. Kui see
pole vdimalik, kasutage Provox Adhesive Remover lappe.
Vajaduse korral kasutage neid ka liimijaékide eemaldamiseks.
Eelnevalt lugege 1dbi toote Provox Adhesive Remover
kasutusjuhend.



ETTEVAATUST!

Piitidke viltida liimilahuse siigavat sissehingamist (harjaga
peale kandmise ajal hoidke hinge kinni) ja véltige liimi
sattumist trahheostoomi. Lahus ja vedelik vdivad pohjustada
koha ja drritust.

Kui trahheostoomi iimbruses tekib nahaérritus voi ilmneb
muid ebamugavusnihte, peatage toote kasutamine moneks
pievaks. Arrituse piisimisel poorduge oma arsti poole.

HOIATUSED

Hoidke lastele kittesaamatus kohas.

Arge kasutage toodet, kui mirkate harjaskorgil mis tahes
mirke kahjustustest.

Silma sattumisel eemaldage kohe liim silmast puhta,
imava lapiga. Seejdrel hoidke silmalaugu lahti ja loputage
silma vihemalt 15 minutit veega. Arrituse siivenemisel v&i
pilisimisel vdi ndgemismeeles avalduvate muutuste korral
poorduge arsti poole.

Kérvaldamine

Kasutatud meditsiiniseadme korvaldamisel jargige alati
meditsiinilisi tavasid ja bioloogilist ohtu késitlevaid riiklikke
ndudeid.

Teavitamine

Vatke arvesse, et kdigist seadmega seoses aset leidnud tdsistest
ohujuhtumitest tuleb teavitada tootjat ning kasutaja ja/voi
patsiendi asukohariigi padevat ametiasutust.
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LIETUVIY KALBA

Naudojimo instrukcija

Paskirtis. Stipriau pritvirtinti pleistro ,,Provox Adhesive*
pagrindo plokstelg prie nepazeistos odos aplink tracheostoma.
Silikoniniai klijai ,,Provox Silicone Glue* skirti naudoti tik
vienam pacientui.

Kontraindikacijos. Padidéj¢s odos jautrumas, pazeista oda
arba zinoma alergija sudedamosioms dalims.

Veiksmai pries pirmakart naudojant. Spausdami nusukite
gabenimo dangtelj. Vietoje jo uzdékite pridéta dangtelj su
teptuku. Sandariai uzsukite dangtelj su teptuku.
Naudojimas. Kruopsciai nuvalykite ir nusausinkite oda
aplink stoma. (Kad buty geresné sankiba ir jautri oda bty
apsaugota nuo dirginimo, odai paruosti galima naudoti,,Pro-
vox Skin Barrier*.) Nuo teptuko pasalinkite klijy pertekliy ir
labai plonu sluoksneliu sutepkite oda. Prireikus uztepkite antra
klijy sluoksnelj. Prie§ lipdydami pleistro ,,Provox Adhesive*
pagrindo plokstelg 3—4 minutes palaukite, kad iSdzitty klijai.
Kad klijai negaruoty, sandariai uzsukite dangtelj.
Nuémimas. Palaukite, kol savaime atsiskirs. Nesant
galimybés tai padaryti, naudokite servetéles ,,Provox
Adhesive Remover®, jomis taip pat Salinkite klijy likucius.
Perskaitykite su ,,Provox Adhesive Remover® pateikta
naudojimo instrukcijg.
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DEMESIO

Stenkités giliai nejkvépti klijy tirpiklio (tepdami klijus
teptuku sulaikykite kvépavima) ir saugokités, kad klijy
nepatekty j tracheostoma. Tirpiklis ir skystis gali sukelti
kosulj ir sudirginima.

Jeigu prasidéjo odos sudirginimas arba patiriate kitus nemalo-
nius pojti¢ius aplink tracheostoma, nustokite naudoti gaminj
ir padarykite keleto dieny pertrauka. Jeigu sudirginimas
nepraeina, pasitarkite su gydytoju.

ISPEJIMAI

Laikyti vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje.

Pastebeje¢ bet kokiy dangtelio ir teptuko sugadinimo pozymiy
priemonés nenaudokite.

Jeigu klijy pateko j akis, nedelsdami $varia sugeriancia
Sluoste pasalinkite klijus i§ akies. Tai padare prilaikykite
akiy vokus pirstais, kad akis blity atmerkta, ir ne trumpiau
kaip 15 minuciy plaukite vandeniu. Prasidéjus ar nepraeinant
sudirginimui arba pakitus regéjimui kreipkités j gydytoja.
Salinimas

Salindami panaudota medicining priemone bitinai laikykités
medicinos praktikos ir nacionaliniy reikalavimy.

Pranesimas apie incidentus

Pazymétina, kad jvykus bet kokiam su priemone susijusiam
rimtam incidentui apie jj reikia pranesti gamintojui ir nau-
dotojo ir (arba) paciento gyvenamosios Salies nacionalinei
valdzios jstaigai.
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CESKY

Navod k pouziti

ZamySlené pouZiti: Pro posileni pfilnuti podlozky Provox
Adhesive k neporusené pokozce kolem tracheostomie.
Lepidlo Provox Silicone Glue je zamysleno pro pouZiti
u jednoho pacienta.

Kontraindikace: Hypersenzitivni nebo porusena pokozka
nebo znamé alergie na slozky.

Pied prvnim pouZzitim: Stlacte a odSroubujte pfepravni
vicko. Vicko se Stéteckem vrat'te na misto. Vicko se Stéteckem
bezpecéné zasroubujte.

Aplikace: Pokozku kolem stomie diikladné o€istéte a osuste.
(Ptiprava pokozky pomoci produktu Provox Skin Barrier
muize pomoct zlepsit adhezivni vlastnosti a ochranit citlivou
pokozku pied podrazenim). Ze Stétecku odstraiite nadbytek
lepidla a naneste na pokozku velmi tenkou vrstvu. V piipadé
potieby aplikujte druhou vrstvu lepidla. Pfed upevnénim
zakladové desticky Provox Adhesive nechte lepidlo alespoii
3 az 4 minuty zaschnout. V zajmu minimalizace vypafovani
dikladné zaviete vicko.

Odstranéni: Pockejte, az dojde ke spontannimu oddéleni.
Jestlize k nému nedojde, pouzijte ubrousky Provox Adhesive
Remover. MliZete je pouZit i pti odstraiovani zbytk lepidla.
Piectéte si navod k pouziti prostfedku Provox Adhesive
Remover.
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UPOZORNENI

Snazte se zamezit hluboké inhalaci lepidlového rozpoustédla
(pfiroztirani zadrzte dech) a nedovolte, aby se lepidlo dostalo
do tracheostomie. Rozpoustédlo i kapalina mizou zptsobit
kasel a podrazdéni.

V ptipadé podrazdeéni pokozky nebo jiného diskomfortu
v okoli tracheostomie piestaiite produkt pouzivat a dejte si
nékolik dnti pauzu. Pokud podrazdéni ptetrvava, porad’te
se se svym lékafem.

VAROVANI

Uchovavejte mimo dosah déti.

Vicko se §téteCkem nepouzivejte, pokud vykazuje znamky
poskozeni.

V ptipadé styku s o¢ima ihned odstrafite lepidlo v o¢ich
Cistym absorpénim hadiikem. Nasledné drzte o¢ni vicka
oteviena a alesponi 15 minut oplachujte vodou. Vyhledejte
Iékatskou pomoc, kdyz se podrazdéni bude zhorSovat nebo
bude pietrvavat, pfipadné pokud dojde k viditelnym zménam.

Likvidace

Pti likvidaci pouzitého zdravotnického prostiedku vzdy
postupujte podle lékai'ské praxe a vnitrostatnich pozadavki
tykajicich se nakladani s biologickym odpadem.
Hlaseni

Berte prosim na védomi, ze kazda zdvazna ptihoda, jez nastala
v souvislosti s pouzivanim prostfedku, musi byt nahlasena
vyrobci a vnitrostatnimu organu zemé, ve které ma uzivatel
a/nebo pacient bydliste.
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MAGYAR

Hasznalati utmutatoé

Rendeltetésszerii hasznalat: A Provox Adhesive ragasztos
alaplapok sértetlen bérhoz valo rogziilésének eldsegitéséhez
a tracheostoma koriil.

A Provox Silicone Glue egyetlen beteg altali hasznalatra
szolgal.

Ellenjavallatok: Tulérzékenység vagy sériilt bor, vagy ismert
allergia az 6sszetevok valamelyikére.

Elsé hasznalat el6tt: Lenyomva tartva csavarja le a szallitasi
kupakot. Cserélje ki a zart kefés kupakkal. Erdsen zarja be
a kefés kupakot.

Alkalmazas: Gondosan tisztitsa meg és szaritsa meg a
stoma koriili bort. (A bér Provox Skin Barrier termékkel valo
elokészitése segithet a tapadasi tulajdonsagok javitasaban és
az érzékeny bor irritaciotol valo megvédésében). Tavolitsa el
a felesleges ragasztot a keférél, majd vigyen fel egy nagyon
vékony réteget a borre. Ha sziikséges, vigyen fel egy masodik
réteget is. A Provox Adhesive ragasztos alaplap felhelyezése
elétt hagyja 3—4 percig szaradni a ragasztot. A parolgas
minimalizalasahoz zarja be erésen a kupakot.
Eltavolitas: Varja meg a spontan levalast. Ha ez nem
lehetséges, hasznaljon Provox Adhesive Remover kendéket,
amelyek a maradék ragaszto eltavolitasakor is segitségére
lehetnek. Olvassa el a Provox Adhesive Remover kend6khoz
mellékelt hasznalati utmutatot.
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FIGYELEM!

Probalja meg elkeriilni a ragaszto oldoszerének mély belégzését
(a felkenés soran tartsa vissza a 1élegzetét), és ne hagyja, hogy
ragaszto jusson a tracheostomaba. Az oldoszer ¢s a folyadék
kohogést és irritaciot okozhat.

Ha bérirritaciot vagy mas kényelmetlenséget tapasztal a
tracheostoma koriili teriileten, hagyja abba, és néhany napig
sziineteltesse a termék hasznélatat. Ha az irritdcio nem mulik
el, forduljon orvosahoz.

FIGYELMEZTETESEK

Gyermekek el6l elzarva tartando.

Ne hasznalja, ha a kefés kupak-applikator sériilés barmilyen
jelét mutatja.

Szemmel valo érintkezés esetén egy tiszta nedvszivo
kenddvel azonnal tavolitsa el a ragasztot. Ezutan tartsa
nyitva a szemhéjait, és legalabb 15 percen keresztiil 6blitse
a szemét. Irritacio kialakulasa vagy tartossaga esetén, vagy
ha lataszavarok 1épnek fel, forduljon orvoshoz.

Hulladékba helyezés

Hasznalt orvosi eszkozok hulladékba helyezésénél mindig
kovesse a biologiailag veszélyes hulladékok kezelésére
vonatkoz6 orvosi gyakorlatot és nemzeti kdvetelményeket.

Jelentési kotelezettség

Felhivjuk a figyelmét, hogy az eszkozt érintd barmilyen stlyos
balesetet jelenteni kell a gyartonak és a felhasznalo/beteg
lakohelye szerint illetékes orszag hatdsaganak.
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SLOVENCINA

Pokyny na pouzivanie

Utel pouzitia: Na spevnenie pripojenia podkladovych dlah
Provox Adhesive k neporusenej pokozke okolo tracheostomie.
Lepidlo Provox Silicone Glue je ur¢ené na pouzitie vyhradne
u jedného pacienta.

Kontraindikacie: Precitlivena alebo poskodena pokozka
alebo zname alergie na zlozky.

Pred prvym pouZitim: Zatlacte nadol na prepravny uzaver
a odskrutkujte ho. Vymeiite ho za prilozeny uzaver so Stetcom.
Bezpecne uzavrite uzaver so §tetcom.

Aplikicia: Opatrne ocCistite a osuste pokozku okolo stomie.
(Priprava pokozky pomocou pripravku Provox Skin Barrier
moze pomdct zlepsit’ prilnavost’ a ochranit’ citliva pokozku
pred podrazdenim). Odstrante prebytocné lepidlo zo Stetca
a potom naneste na pokozku vel'mi tenku vrstvu. V pripade
potreby naneste druhu vrstvu lepidla. Pred pripevnenim
podkladovej dlahy Provox Adhesive nechajte lepidlo zaschnut’
po dobu najmenej 3 az 4 minut. Uzaver bezpecne uzavrite,
aby sa minimalizovalo odparovanie.

Odstranenie: Pockajte na spontanne odlepenie. Ak to nie
je mozné, pouzite utierky Provox Adhesive Remover, aj pri
odstrafiovani zvyskov lepidla. Precitajte si navod na pouzitie
prilozeny k utierkam Provox Adhesive Remover.

52



UPOZORNENIE

Vyhybajte sa hlbokému vdychovaniu rozpustadla lepidla
(pocas nanasania Stetcom zadrzte dych) a nedovolte, aby sa
lepidlo dostalo do tracheostomie. Rozpustadlo a tekutina
mozu sposobit’ kasel’ a podrazdenie.

V pripade podrazdenia pokozky alebo iného nepohodlia
v okoli oblasti tracheostomie prestaiite produkt na niekol’ko
dni pouzivat. Ak podrazdenie pretrvava, porad'te sa s lekarom.

VAROVANIA

Uchovavajte mimo dosahu deti.

Nepouzivajte, ak aplikator vo forme uzaveru so Stetcom
vykazuje akékol'vek znamky poskodenia.

V pripade kontaktu s o¢ami okamzite odstrante akékol'vek
lepidlo z oka Cistou absorpénou handrickou. Potom drzte
o¢né viecka otvorené a vyplachujte vodou po dobu najmene;j
15 mintt. Ak sa objavi alebo pretrvava podrazdenie alebo ak
dojde k vizualnym zmenam, vyhl'adajte lekarske oSetrenie.
Likvidacia

Pri likvidacii pouzitej zdravotnickej pomocky vzdy
dodrziavajte lekarsku prax a vnutrostatne poziadavky tykajuce
sa biologického nebezpecenstva.

Nahlasovanie incidentov

Upozoriiujeme, ze kazdy zavazny incident, ku ktorému dojde
v stvislosti s tymto zariadenim, sa musi oznamit’ vyrobcovi
a prislusnému Statnemu organu krajiny, v ktorej ma pouzivatel
a/alebo pacient bydlisko.
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SLOVENSCINA

Navodila za uporabo

Predvidena uporaba: Za boljso pritrditev lepljive podloge
Provox Adhesive na neposkodovano kozo okrog traheostome.
Silikonsko lepilo Provox Silicone Glue je predvideno za
uporabo pri enem bolniku.

Kontraindikacije: Preobcutljiva ali poskodovana koza ali
znane alergije na sestavine.

Pred prvo uporabo: Cep za prenaanje pritisnite navzdol in
ga odvijte. Zamenjajte ga s prilozenim pokrovom s §¢etko.
Trdno zaprite pokrov s $¢etko.

Uporaba: Temeljito o€istite in osusSite kozo okrog stome.
(S pripravo koze s pregrado Provox Skin Barrier lahko
izboljsamo oprijem in obcutljivo koZzo za§¢itimo pred
drazenjem). Odvecno lepilo odstranite s $¢etke in nato na
kozo nanesite zelo tanek sloj. Po potrebi nanesite drug sloj
lepila. Pred namestitvijo lepljive podloge Provox Adhesive
pocakajte vsaj 3—4 minute, da se lepilo posusi. Trdno zaprite
pokrov, da ¢im bolj zmanjsate izhlapevanje.

Odstranitev: Poakaijte, da lepilo samodejno popusti. Ce to ni
mogoce, uporabite robcke za odstranjevanje Provox Adhesive
Remover, ki jih uporabite tudi pri odstranjevanju odveénega
lepila. Oglejte si navodila za uporabo, ki so priloZzena robckom
Provox Adhesive Remover.
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SVARILO

Preprecite globoko vdihavanje lepila (med nanasanjem lepila
s §¢etko zadrzite dih) in ne dovolite, da bi lepilo vstopilo
v traheostomo. Topilo in teko¢ina lahko povzrocita kasljanje
in drazenje.

Ce se pojavi drazenje koze ali drug neprijeten ob&utek
okrog obmoc¢ja traheostome, prenchajte z uporabo izdelka
in pocakajte nekaj dni. Ce se draZenje pojavlja §e naprej, se
posvetujte s svojim zdravnikom.

OPOZORILA

Hranite zunaj dosega otrok.

Izdelka ne uporabljajte, ¢e so na aplikatorju s pokrovom
s §¢etko prisotni kakr$ni koli znaki poskodb.

V primeru stika z o¢mi iz o¢esa nemudoma odstranite vse
lepilo s ¢isto vpojno krpo. Nato veke razprite in spirajte z vodo
vsaj 15 minut. V primeru drazenja o¢i ali ¢e drazenje vztraja
ali opazite spremembe vida, pois¢ite zdravnisko pomoc.

Odstranjevanje med odpadke

Pri odstranjevanju rabljenega medicinskega pripomocka
vedno upostevajte medicinsko prakso in nacionalne predpise
glede biolosko nevarnih odpadkov.

Porocanje

Prosimo, upostevajte, da je treba o vsaki resni nezgodi, do
katere je priSlo zaradi pripomocka, porocati proizvajalcu
in pristojnemu organu v drzavi, kjer prebiva uporabnik in/
ali bolnik.
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POLSKI

Instrukcja uzycia

Przeznaczenie: W celu wzmocnienia mocowania plastrow
Provox Adhesive do zdrowej skory wokot tracheostomy.
Provox Silicone Glue jest przeznaczony do stosowania
u jednego pacjenta.

Przeciwwskazania: Nadwrazliwos$¢ lub uszkodzona skora
lub znane uczulenie na sktadniki.

Przed pierwszym uzyciem: Wcisna¢ i odkrgci¢ zakretke
na czas transportu. Zastapi¢ ja szczoteczka wbudowang
w nakretke. Stabilnie zamkna¢ szczoteczke wbudowanag
w nakretke.

Stosowanie: Doktadnie wyczysci¢ i osuszy¢ skorge wokot
stomy. [Przygotowanie skory za pomoca preparatu Provox
Skin Barrier moze pomoéc w poprawieniu przylepnosci
iw ochronie wrazliwej skory przed podraznieniem.] Usunaé
nadmiar kleju ze szczoteczki, a nast¢pnie nanie$¢ na skorg
bardzo cienka warstwe kleju. W razie koniecznosci nanies¢
druga warstwe kleju. Pozostawi¢ klej do wyschnigcia
przez co najmniej 3—4 minuty przed przymocowaniem
plastra Provox Adhesive. Zamkna¢ stabilnie zatyczke, aby
ograniczy¢ parowanie.

Usuwanie: Poczekaé¢ na samoistne roztaczenie odklejenie.
Jesli nie jest to mozliwe, uzy¢ chusteczek Provox Adhesive
Remover, ktére mozna stosowac¢ réwniez w celu usunigcia
pozostatego kleju. Nalezy przeczytaé instrukcje uzycia
zataczong do Provox Adhesive Remover.
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PRZESTROGA

Nalezy unikaé¢ gtebokiego wdychania rozpuszczalnika
kleju (wstrzymaé¢ oddech podczas uzywania szczoteczki)
oraz uniemozliwi¢ przedostanie si¢ kleju do tracheostomy.
Rozpuszczalnik i ptyn moga powodowa¢ odksztuszanie
i podraznienie.

W przypadku pojawienia si¢ podraznienia skory lub innego
dyskomfortu w okolicy tracheostomy, przerwaé¢ uzywanie
produktu i odczekac kilka dni. Jesli podraznienie nie ustepuje,
nalezy zwrocic si¢ do lekarza.

OSTRZEZENIA

Przechowywa¢ w miejscu niedostgpnym dla dzieci.

Nie uzywac aplikatora szczoteczki wmontowanej w nakretke,
jesli widoczne sg uszkodzenia.

W przypadku kontaktu z okiem, natychmiast usuna¢ klej z oka
za pomoca czystej, chtonnej Scierki. Nastepnie przytrzymac
powieki otwarte i przepluka¢ oczy duzg iloscig wody
przez przynajmniej 15 minut. W przypadku powstania lub
utrzymywania si¢ podraznienia lub pojawienia si¢ widocznych
zmian nalezy zwroci¢ si¢ do lekarza.

Usuwanie

Przy usuwaniu uzywanego wyrobu medycznego nalezy zawsze
postepowac zgodnie z praktyka medyczng oraz krajowymi
wymogami dotyczacymi zagrozen biologicznych.

Zgtaszanie

Nalezy pamigtaé, ze kazde powazne zdarzenie, do ktorego
doszto w zwiazku z urzadzeniem, nalezy zgtosi¢ producentowi
iwladzom w kraju zamieszkania uzytkownika i/lub pacjenta.
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ROMANA

Instructiuni de utilizare

Domeniu de utilizare: consolidarea fixarii suporturilor
adezive Provox Adhesive pe piclea intacta din jurul
traheostomei.

Produsul Provox Silicone Glue (adeziv siliconic) este destinat
utilizarii la un singur pacient.

Contraindicatii: a nu se utiliza in caz de piele hipersensibila
sau lezata ori alergii cunoscute la ingrediente.

inainte de prima utilizare: apasati si desurubati capacul
de transport. inlocuiti-1 cu un capac cu pensula. Inchideti
bine capacul cu pensula.

Utilizare: curatati cu atentie si uscati pielea din jurul
traheostomei. (Pregatirea pielii cu ajutorul servetelelor
Provox Skin Barrier poate ajuta la optimizarea proprietatilor
adezivului si la protejarea pielii sensibile impotriva iritatiei).
indepartati excesul de adeziv de pe pensula si aplicati un
strat foarte subtire pe piele. Daca este cazul, aplicati un al
doilea strat de adeziv. Lasati adezivul sa se usuce timp de
cel putin 3 sau 4 minute inainte de a aplica suportul adeziv
Provox Adhesive. inchideti bine capacul pentru a minimiza
evaporarea.

indepirtarea: asteptati desprinderea spontani. Daca acest
lucru nu este posibil, utilizati servetele Provox Adhesive
Remover. Folositi-le si pentru indepartarea urmelor de
adeziv. Cititi instructiunile de utilizare furnizate impreuna
cu Provox Adhesive Remover.
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ATENTIE

incercati sa evitati inhalarea profunda de solvent din adeziv
(tineti-va respiratia in timpul aplicarii cu pensula) si nu lasati
adezivul sd patrunda in traheostoma. Solventul si fluidul pot
cauza tuse si iritatie.

Daca sesizati iritarea pielii sau alt disconfort in jurul
traheostomei, intrerupeti utilizarea produsului si asteptati
cateva zile. Daca iritatia persista, adresati-va medicului.

AVERTISMENTE

A nu se ldsa la indemana copiilor.

A nu se utiliza dacd aplicatorul de tip pensula din capac
prezinta semne de deteriorare.

In caz de contact cu ochii, indepartati imediat orice urma de
adeziv din ochi cu o laveta absorbanta curata. Apoi, tineti
pleoapele deschise si spalati cu apd din abundenta timp de
cel putin 15 minute. Daca iritatia se agraveaza sau persista
ori daca au loc schimbari vizibile, adresati-va unui medic.

Eliminarea

Urmati intotdeauna practicile medicale si cerintele nationale
privind pericolele biologice cand eliminati un dispozitiv
medical uzat.

Raportarea

Orice incident grav care a avut loc in legatura cu dispozitivul
trebuie raportat producdtorului sau autoritatii nationale din
tara in care se afla utilizatorul si/sau pacientul.
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HRVATSKI

Upute za upotrebu

Namjena: za snaznije pricvric¢ivanje samoljepivih podlozaka
Provox Adhesive na neoste¢enu kozu oko traheostome.
Proizvod Provox Silicone Glue namijenjen je za uporabu na
samo jednom pacijentu.

Kontraindikacije: preosjetljiva ili o§tec¢ena koZza ili poznate
alergije na sastojke.

Prije prve uporabe: pritisnite ¢ep za transport prema dolje
iodvrnite ga. Zamijenite ga ¢epom s unutra$njom etkicom.
Cvrsto zatvorite &ep s Eetkicom.

NanoSenje: pazljivo ocistite i osusite kozu oko stome.
(Priprema koze s pomoc¢u proizvoda Provox Skin Barrier
pomaze pri unaprjedenju znacajki lijepljenja i zastiti osjetljive
koZze od nadrazenosti). Uklonite viSak ljepila s Setkice te potom
nanesite veoma tanak sloj na koZzu. Prema potrebi nanesite
idrugi sloj ljepila. Pricekajte da se ljepilo osusi najmanje od
3 do 4 minute prije nego §to pri¢vrstite samoljepivi podlozak
Provox Adhesive. Cvrsto zatvorite Gep kako biste isparavanje
sveli na najmanju mogucu mjeru.

Uklanjanje: pric¢ekajte da se odvoji samo od sebe. Ako to nije
moguce, upotrijebite maramice Provox Adhesive Remover
ipritom uklonite ostatke ljepila. Procitajte upute za uporabu
priloZene uz proizvod Provox Adhesive Remover.

OPREZ

Nemojte duboko udisati otapalo za ljepilo (zadrzite dah
tijekom nanosenja ¢etkicom) i nemojte dopustiti da ljepilo
ude u traheostomu. Otapalo i teku¢ina mogu prouzroditi
kasljanje i nadrazenost.
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U slu¢aju da osjetite nadrazenost koze ili drugi oblik nelagode
oko podrucja traheostome, prekinite s uporabom proizvoda
i pri¢ekajte nekoliko dana. Ako se nadrazenost nastavi,
posavjetujte se sa svojim lije¢nikom.

UPOZORENJA

Drzati izvan dosega djece.

Nemojte upotrebljavati ako suna ¢epu s Cetkicom za nanoSenje
prisutni bilo kakvi znakovi oste¢enja.

U slucaju dodira s o¢ima smjesta uklonite svo ljepilo iz
oka s pomocu Ciste resorptivne krpe. Potom drzite kapke
otvorenima i ispirite vodom najmanje 15 minuta. Potrazite
medicinsku pomo¢ ako se nadrazenost pogorsa, ne smanji
ili ako se pojave vidljive promjene.

Odlaganje

Uvijek slijedite medicinsku praksu i nacionalne propise
o odlaganju opasnog otpada kada odlazete iskoriSteni
medicinski proizvod.

Prijava nezgoda

Sve ozbiljne incidente povezane s uredajem potrebno je
prijaviti proizvodacu i nacionalnom tijelu u drzavi u kojoj
se korisnik i/ili bolesnik nalazi.

61



SRPSKI

Uputstvo za upotrebu

Namena: Bolje pri¢vri¢ivanje Provox Adhesive lepljivih
podmetaca na zdravu koZu oko traheostome.

Silikonski lepak Provox Silicone Glue je namenjen za upotrebu
na jednom pacijentu.

Kontraindikacije: Preosetljiva ili o§te¢ena koza ili poznate
alergije na neke od sastojaka.

Pre prve upotrebe: Gurnite i odvrnite transportni poklopac.
Zamenite ga priloZenim poklopcem &etkice. Cvrsto zatvorite
poklopac ¢etkice.

Primena: Pazljivo oCistite i osusite kozu oko stome. (Priprema
koZe pomocu proizvoda Provox Skin Barrier moze da poboljsa
svojstva lepljive povrsine i zastititi osetljivu kozu od iritacije).
Uklonite visak lepka sa ¢etkice, a zatim nanesite vrlo tanak
sloj na kozu. Po potrebi nanesite drugi sloj lepka. Sacekajte
da se lepak osusi barem 3 do 4 minuta pre nego §to pri¢vrstite
Provox lepljivi podmetag. Cvrsto zatvorite poklopac kako bi
se smanjilo isparavanje.

Uklanjanje: Sacekajte da se odlepi samo od sebe. Ukoliko
to nije moguce, upotrebite maramice Provox Adhesive
Remover, a mozete ih koristiti i za uklanjanje viska lepka.
Procitajte uputstvo za upotrebu koje dolazi uz Provox
Adhesive Remover.
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OPREZ

PokusSajte da izbegnete duboko udisanje rastvaraca lepka
(zadrzite dah tokom nanoSenja ¢etkicom) i ne dozvolite
da lepak ude u traheostomu. Rastvarac¢ i te¢nosti mogu da
izazovu kasalj i iritaciju.

U slucaju da dode do iritacije koze ili neke druge nelagodnosti
oko traheostome, prestanite sa kori§¢enjem proizvoda
i napravite pauzu nekoliko dana. Obratite se lekaru ako
iritacija potraje.

UPOZORENJA

Cuvati van domasaja dece.

Ne koristiti ako je na aplikatoru poklopca ¢etkice vidljivo
oStecenje.

U slucaju kontakta sa o¢ima, momentalno uklonite sav lepak
iz oka ¢istom upijaju¢om krpom. Potom drzite o¢i otvorenim
i ispirajte vodom najmanje 15 minuta. Potrazite lekarsku
pomo¢ ako dode do iritacije ili ako ona potraje ili ako dode
do problema sa vidom.

Odlaganje na otpad

Uvek postujte medicinsku praksu i vazece nacionalne propise
u vezi sa bioloskim otpadom prilikom odlaganja iskori§¢enog
medicinskog sredstva na otpad.

Prijava incidenata

Imajte u vidu da se svaki ozbiljni incident do kog dode u vezi
sa medicinskim sredstvom prijavljuje proizvodacu i nadleznoj
ustanovi u zemlji boravista korisnika i/ili pacijenta.
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EAAHNIKA

OAHTFIEXZ XPHZHXZ

Mpotewopévn ypiion: H evicyvon g mposkdAinong tov
QVTOKOAANTOV dicKOV Provox og avémago déppa yopm amd
10 tpayetdotopa. Provox Silicone Glue mpoopiletat yia
xpfomn og Evav acevi.

Avtevdei&earg: Yrepevaicnto N kateotpappévo dépua N
YVOOTN 0ALEPYIO 6TA GVOTOTIKG TOV CKEVAGLLATOG.

Mpw ané v pdTY Xpion: [Méote mPog To KAT® Kot
EePLdmoTE TO KATAKL LETAPOPES. AVTIKOTAGTIOTE TO UE TO
Kkozakt Bodptoa mov meptExeTat ot cvokevacio. Kieioté
KaAd TO KamTdKt fovpToa.

Egappoyn: Kabapiote mpocekTikd Kot GKOVTIOTE TV TEPLOYN
oV 3€ppaTog YOpm and Vv Tpayelootopia. (Ia kaAdtepo
Kkabapiopd yopig epediopods kot dpa KaAdTEPN EQAPLOYN
TOV OV TOKOAANTOV, UTOPEITE VOL XPNCLLOTOMGETE TO Provox
Skin Barrier). Apaipéote Tnv nepiooela tng KOAAAG 0md TO
BovptodKt Kot eTKAAIYTE TO SEPUO e HIKPT) TOGOTNTOL.
Av yperaletal mepaote Kot Eva SEVTEPO GTPOUL KOALAG.
AQNOTE VO 6TEYVDOOEL TOVAAYLOTOV Yl 3-4 AenTd TPV TNV
Tomo0£Tnon Tov avtokdAAnToL dickov Provox.

KXeiote 0 Kamdkt KaAd yio va teplopicete TNV eEGTILON.

Aguaipeon: To aVTOKOAANTO aTOGTATAL EDKOAD HETH OO
Kk@moto dtaotnpa. Edv avtd de cvppei ypnoiporoniote ta
poavtidaxio Provox Adhesive Remover tissues, akopa Kot
Yo Ty apoipeon v vToAelpudtmy TG KOALAG. Atafdote
T1g 09N Yieg xp1Hong mov cuvodevovv Ta pavTiddkio Provox
Adhesive Remover.
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NPOZOXH

IIpoonadfote va amo@vyete T Badid eilomvon TG KOAANG
(KpOTNGTE TNV AVOTVOT GOG OGO ATAMVETOL TNV KOALM) KoL
TPocELTE VL PNV E16ELDEL KOALQL LEGO TNV TPUXELOGTOMI.
Mmnopei va tpokinOei fryag kat epediondg.

Y mepintmon epediopov 1| omolosdmote GAANG EVOYANONG,
YOP® amd TV TEPLOYT TNG TPUYXELOGTOUING CTALATOTE TN
APNON TOL GKEVAGHATOS Y10l LEPIKE NUEPES. EQv 0 epediopdg
€V VTOYWPNOEL EXKOWVOVNGTE LE TO YIATPO GOGC.

NPOOYNAZEIX

Dura&te 1o TPOIOV pakpld amd mondia.

Amo@lyete TN XpNON EGV TO TMLO TOV GKEVAGUATOG Elvarl
KOTEGTPUUUEVO.

Y TePINTOON EMAPNG PLE TOL LATLO, OTOLAKPVVETOL TNV TNV
KOALa pe kKaBapd amoppoentikd voaoua. Katdmy pe ta
Brépapa avoiktd, Eefydite pe apbovo vepd Yo 15 demtd
TovAayloTov. Zntiote atpiky fondeta oe mepinTwon Tov
eupaviotei N dev vroywpei o epediopdg N kamolo GAAN
opaty aAloyn.

Anoppipn

No akorov0eite TAVTOTE TIG KATUAANAEG LUTPIKEG TPAKTIKEG
Ko TG 0vikég amattioetg mepi froloyikdv Kivdbvov dtav
OTOPPIMTETE YPNOIUOTOMUEVES LATPIKEG GVGKEVEG.

Avagopd

Emonpaivetal 611 omotodnmote cofapd cuufav mov €xet
TPOKVWYEL GE GYECT LE TN GVGKELT TPETEL VO AVOPEPETAL
GTOV KOTAGKELAGTN Kol TNV €0VIKN apyn TG xOpag otV
omoia dtapévet o xpioTng /Kot 0 acOevig.
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TURKCE

Kullanim talimatlari

Kullanim amaci: Provox Adhesive taban plakalarinin,
trakeostomanin g¢evresindeki zarar gormemis cilde daha
giiclii sekilde yapigmasini saglamak.

Provox Silicone Glue (Silikon Yapistirict) sadece tek hastada
kullanilmak tizere tasarlanmigtir.

Kontrendikasyonlar: Cilt agir1 duyarli oldugu veya zarar
gordiigi ya da iiriiniin icindeki malzemelere kars: bilinen
bir alerjinin oldugu durumlar.

i1k kullanimdan énce: Tasima kapagini asagi dogru bastirin
ve gevirerek agin. Bu kapagin yerine, birlikte verilen firgal1
kapagi takin. Firga kapagini sikica kapatin.

Uygulama: Stoma ¢evresindeki cildi dikkatlice temizleyin
ve kurulayn. (Cildin Provox Skin Barrier ile hazirlanmasi,
yapiskanlik 6zelliginin artmasina ve duyarli cildin tahrise
kars1 korunmasina yardimci olabilir). Firga tizerindeki
fazla yapistiricty1 giderin ve cilt iizerine ¢ok ince bir tabaka
uygulayin. Gerekiyorsa ikinci bir yapistirict tabakasi
uygulayin. Provox Adhesive taban plakasini takmadan
once yapistiricinin en az 3-4 dakika kurumasini bekleyin.
Buharlagmay1 en aza indirmek i¢in kapagi sikica kapatin.
Cikarma: Kendi kendine ayrilmasini bekleyin. Bu miimkiin
degilse Provox Adhesive Remover kagit mendillerini kullanin.
Kalan yapistiricty1 gidermek i¢in de bu mendilleri kullanin.
Provox Adhesive Remover ile birlikte gelen Kullanim
Talimatini okuyun.
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DIKKAT

Yapistirici ¢oziiciisliniin derin inhalasyonundan kaginin
(firgayla uygulama sirasinda nefesinizi tutun) ve yapistiricinin
trakeostomaya girmesine izin vermeyin. Coziicii ve sivi,
Okstiriige ve tahrise neden olabilir.

Trakeostomili bolgenin ¢evresinde cilt tahrisi veya bagka
tiirden bir rahatsizlik gozlemlerseniz iiriinii kullanmay1
durdurun ve birkag giin kullanima ara verin. Tahris devam
ederse doktorunuza danigin.

UYARILAR

Cocuklarin erisemeyecegi yerde saklayin.

Firga kapakli uygulayicida hasar belirtileri varsa uygulayiciyt
kullanmayin.

Gozle temas halinde temiz bir emici bezle gozdeki yapistiriciy1
derhal temizleyin. Daha sonra g6z kapaklarini agik tutarak
g0zl en az 15 dakika suyla yikayin. Tahris olusursa veya
gegmezse ya da gorme yetisinde degisiklik olursa tibbi
yardim alin.

Atma
Kullanilmis bir tibbi cihazi atarken biyolojik tehlikelerle
ilgili tibbi uygulamalara ve ulusal gerekliliklere daima uyun.

ihbar

Cihazla ilgili meydana gelen herhangi bir ciddi olay iireticiye
ve kullanicinin ve/veya hastanin ikamet ettigi tilkedeki ulusal
yetkiliye bildirilmelidir.
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<U86r6u

Oquugnpdimb hpwhwhqubtp
Oquugnpdiwil byywmuyp” Uytih wipwgbty Provox
Adhesive puquyhl punubeh Ygnidp wmpuwuinunndiugh
onipg wiplp wupuuyubywd wjwhtne hwdwp:

Provox Silicone Glue-i hwpnwwmbuwd t dtly hhyuinh
ogquugnpdiwh hwdwp thuyb:

<wlugnignidbtip’ Atipgquynih fud Jhwudwd dwyy,
Ju hwynbh witipghwbbtp pununphsiiph tuuiudp:
Uhtigh wnwightt wiqu ogunugnpdtp’ Utindtip Gtippl
upnutiny pugtip mbinuithnpudwb Yudhwphsp: @npuwiphiitip
wylt mpuniwnpyud funquiiwljh uthwphsny: Winip thwljtip
funquitiuljh Juithwphyp:

Yhpwnnid' 2gnipnptib dwpptip b snpuagptip unnduyh pnipg
dwplyp: (Provox Skin Barrier-ny dwplp wfuwiygunpuiumbyp
Jupnn k oqlitip wtijughity Yuysniimipywb hunnlnipynibbtipp
L wupuyuibt gqquynih dwplp gpgnniuihg): <tinwgpbip
wyjtinpry unuhtidn funquiimyh Ypughg, wuw pubip Zumn
pwpul pipmny” dwpyh Ypu: Lun wihpudbmnipyub,
pubip unubiah tipypnpn 2tipup: @nntip, np unuhbdp snpubiu
wniyuqb 3-4 pnyt, bwhpwb nnip Judipugbtp Provox
Adhesive puquyhl punubpp: Wywhny Ytipyny thuytip
Yuithwphsp' gnnuip djuqbtghtine hudwp:

<tinwgnid’ Uyuutip, thish wuwwmwhwlwbd Yepyny
wyh Yhtinwgyh: Gpt htwpwynp sk, ogmugnpdtp
Provox Adhesive Remover whatinnghlutip, bwl tipp
htinwglnid tip Whwgnpruyhl unuhian: Ywpnugtp Provox
Adhesive Remover-h htitn mpudwnpjud Ogumugnpddwb
hpwhwbqbtipp:
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24-NFGUSNEFU

®npatip funruwithtip unubdwyhl nidhsh funpp btippbsnidhg
(onrbsp wwhtip unquiiwyny pubjhu), il oy dh wtip,
np unuphbiap Ghppwthwigh mpwptinumndw: Lnidhsp W
htinniyp Yupnn b wnwewghti hwq b gpgonid:

Bt twylp gpgniwd k, jud wipujuinunnduyh mwpudpnid
Ju wihwpdwpnipjul qqugnnnipinii, wyjltu dh
oquuwgnpdtip wpmwnpwbpp b dh pwbh op uwwutip:
Gpgnywdnipniip wuwhwwiytnt niypnid junphpnwlgkp
atip pd24h htim:

29NFGUSNFULEN

<tinnt wuwhbp tptijuwbtinhg:

Uh oquugnpdtip, tiph funquiiuljh juhwphsh wwghjunnnb
nLbh guijugwd mbuwyh Jowuduop:

Wsptiph htinn nplit Ynbunwljnh nhiypnid, dwpnip btipddnn
Junpny withgwutiu htinwgnptip wyph dtip huynbgud
unuhbidp: Uy pug wuwhtip Ynwbipp b gpny fugbp
wnhjuqb 15 pnyb: Hhdtp pd2huljub oglinipyul, tph
qnpgnyudnipyniip zupnibwynid L jud wuwhwwbygnid,
Juud Gt djwwmt G mbuwbth thnthnpunipynibbtip:
Gwthnbwgnii

Uhpw htwmbbtp pdojulwb hunphnipnbtphtt W
Jhbuwpwiwud yuwbqbtipht Jipwptipnn wqquyht
optiiunpuiljub wjuwhwhetinht oquuugnpdYwd pdruljub
uwppbph puthnbwgdwb dwdwbwl:
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Qtinignid

Tulinpnid Gbp Gyuwnh nibititiog, np uwpph oguwignpdnithg
wnwewgwd gulljugwd nipg wwwmwhwph nhupnid
whiwp L qiynigh] wpmwnpnnht b tpyph wqquyhb
wwunwufuwbwwnniibiphl, npobn phwyynid L oqudnnp
1/ud hpwjwfinp:l/ud hhwinp:

PYCCKUN

WHCTpYyKuMn No npumeHeHunto

Ha3znauenue: J[ns yCUICHUS TPUKPETIIICHUS TUIACTHIPS-
nepxarens Provox Adhesive HaHecHTe ero Ha HHTaKTHYIO
KOXY BOKpPYT TpaxeocToMsl. Provox Silicone Glue
IpeHa3HAYeH JUIS OJJHOTO MalHeHTa.
IporuBomoka3anus: ['MIepUyBCTBUTEIBHOCTh HIU
MOBPEKACHHE KOXKH UITH HAJTNYHE aJJIePr Ui Ha KOMITOHEHThHI
TUTaCTHIPSL.

Jlo nepBoro npumeHennsi: HagapuTe u OTKpyTUTE
TPAHCTIOPTHBIH KONMAa4oK. 3aMEHUTE ero Ha BXOASIIUIT
B KOMIUIEKT KOJINA4O0K IeTKH. HaexHo 3aKpoiiTe Komaqok
IETKH.

Ipumenenne: TmaTeNbHO OUUCTUTE U BBICYIIUTE KOKY
BOKpYT cTOMBI. [[ToroToBka koxu mpu nomouiu Provox Skin
Barrier (IToaroToBKa Kox1) IOMOKET yCHIIUTh aATC3HBHbBIC
CBOJCTBA MJIACTHIPS U 3AIUTUTh 4y BCTBUTEIBHYIO KOXKY OT
paszapaxxeHus.] YIaauTe U3JIUIIKA KJIes CO IETKH U 3aTeM
HaHECHTE OYeHb TOHKHUM CII0eM Ha KOxKy. [Tpn HeoOX0uMOCTH,
HaHECHTE BTOPOH cioii kues. [lepen npukpennennem
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TIIacTeIpA-ACpiKaTed, }:laﬁTC KJICIO BBICOXHYTbH B TEYCHHUC
3-4 munyT. HajexxHo 3aKkpoiiTe KOJIMauyok, 4ToObI
MHWHUMU3UPOBATH UCIIAPEHHUE.

VYnanenne: JIok/1uTeCh CaMOCTOSTEIBHOIO OTKPEIUICHHS.
Ecnu 5T0 HEBO3MOXKHO, ucnob3yiite Provox Adhesive
Remover TKaHCﬁ, B TOM YHUCJIE, U [IPUA YAAJICHUU OCTATKOB KJIeA.
ﬂphonTe HWHCTPYKIHIO IO MIPUMECHCHUIO, TIOCTABIISICMY IO
¢ Provox Adhesive Remover.

NPEAOCTEPEXXEHUE

IMocrapaiitech n36erars ri1yOOKOro BABIXaHUS PACTBOPUTEIS
KJiesa (3auep)KnTe JABIXaHHUC Ha BPEM I HAHECCHU A KJICS I].leTKOﬁ)
U He JIoIycKaiiTe momnajaHus Kies BHYTPb TPAXCOCTOMBL.
PaCTBOpHTCJ’Ib " JKUJAKOCTh MOTYT BbI3bIBAaTh Kall€Jlb
U pa3pakeHue.

B cirydae nosBieHus pasapaxeHus KOXKH I100 KaKoro-1m6o
HMHOrO AuckoM(popTa 007IacTH TPAXEOCTOMBI, IPEKPATUTE
HUCIIOJIb30BAHUE MPOAYKTA U c;[enaﬁTe nay3y JIATEIBHOCTBIO
HECKOJIbKO aHeH. Ecnu pasapakeHne coxpaHsercs,
NIPOKOHCYIBTHPYHTECH C BpAaUOM.

NPEAYMPEXOEHUA

JlepkuTe B HEIOCTYITHOM JUISl IeTEH MecTe.

He ucnonb3yiite, eciu Ha anIuUIMKAaTOpe KOJITAuKa METKU
BH/IHBI KaKHEe-TNOO0 MOBPEXICHUS.

B clry4dac monajganus B ri1a3a, HEMCIJICHHO YIAIUTE U3 TJ1a3a
BECh KJICH ITPH OMOIIIN YHCTON IMI'POCKOIMYECKOI TKAHH.
IMocne aToro nepxuTe BEKH OTKPBITHIMU U TPOMONTE BOJOM
B TCUCHHUE HE MeHee 15 MHHYT. OGpaTHTeCB 3a MeI[PlI_[HHCKOﬁ
HOMOIIIBIO, €CIIU Pa3/IPaKEHUE YCHIMBACTCS JIN00 COXPaHsI-
ercsi, 100 pa3BUBAIOTCS HAPYLICHUS 3PCHHUS.
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YTunusauua

Bcema cnenyﬁ're MeHHuHHCKOﬁ MPAKTUKE U HALMOHAJIBHBIM
TpeﬁOBaHl/IﬂM B OTHOILICHUH 6]{0}'[01"[/[‘-160]([/1 OIIaCHBIX BEIIECTB
TIpH YTUIIU3aIMH UCTI0JIb30BAHHBIX MEAHITNHCKUX yCTpOI\/‘ICTB‘

YBegomneHune

OOpaTuTe BHUMaHHE, YTO O JIOOBIX CEPbe3HBIX MPOHC-
LIECTBHUAX C ITUM YCTPOHCTBOM HE0OXOIUMO coobuIaTh
TIPOMU3BOJAUTEIIIO U B Opran FOCy}lapCTBCHHOﬁ BJIACTH TOU
CTpaHBl, B KOTOPOIi TPOXKUBACT MOJIH30BATEIb U/UIIN HALHEHT.

BAHASA MELAYU

Arahan penggunaan

Tujuan penggunaan: Untuk memperkuat pemasangan plat
tapak Provox Adhesive pada kulit utuh di sekitar trakeostoma.
Gam Silikon Provox (Provox Silicone Glue) adalah untuk
kegunaan pesakit tunggal.

Kontraindikasi: Kulit hiperpeka atau rosak atau alahan
yang diketahui terhadap ramuan.

Sebelum penggunaan pertama: Tekan dan tanggalkan skru
penutup pengangkutan. Gantikan dengan penutup berus
tertutup. Tutup penutup berus dengan kukuh.
Penggunaan: Bersihkan dan keringkan kulit di sekeliling
stoma dengan berhati-hati. (Menyediakan kulit dengan
Provox Skin Barrier boleh membantu meningkatkan sifat
pelekat dan melindungi kulit sensitif daripada kerengsaan).
Bersihkan gam berlebihan dari berus dan kemudian sapukan
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lapisan yang sangat nipis pada kulit. Sekiranya perlu, sapukan
lapisan kedua gam. Biarkan gam kering sekurang-kurangnya
selama 3 hingga 4 minit sebelum anda memasang plat tapak
Provox Adhesive. Tutup penutup dengan kukuh untuk
meminimumkan penyejatan.

Menanggalkan: Tunggu sehingga penanggalan spontan.
Sekiranya tidak mungkin berlaku, gunakan tisu Provox
Adhesive Remover, juga semasa menanggalkan lebihan gam.
Baca Arahan Penggunaan, yang disertakan dengan Provox
Adhesive Remover.

LANGKAH BERJAGA-JAGA

Cuba elakkan sedutan pelarut gam yang dalam (tahan
nafas semasa menyapu dengan berus) dan jangan biarkan
gam memasuki trakeostoma. Pelarut dan bendalir boleh
menyebabkan batuk dan kerengsaan.

Sekiranya anda mengalami kerengsaan kulit atau
ketidakselesaan lain di sekitar kawasan trakeostoma, berhenti
menggunakan produk dan tangguhkan selama beberapa hari.
Jika kerengsaan berterusan, rujuk doktor anda.

AMARAN

Jauhi daripada kanak-kanak.

Jangan gunakan jika aplikator penutup berus menunjukkan
sebarang tanda kerosakan.

Sekiranya terdapat sentuhan mata, segera keluarkan
sebarang gam dalam mata dengan kain penyerap yang bersih.
Kemudian, biarkan kelopak mata terbuka dan siram dengan
air sekurang-kurangnya selama 15 minit. Dapatkan bantuan
perubatan jika kerengsaan berlaku atau berterusan atau jika
perubahan visual berlaku.
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Pelupusan

Sentiasa ikuti amalan perubatan dan keperluan kebangsaan
berkenaan biobahaya apabila melupuskan peranti perubatan
yang telah digunakan.

Pelaporan

Sila ambil perhatian bahawa sebarang kejadian serius yang
berlaku berkaitan dengan peranti itu hendaklah dilaporkan
kepada pengilang dan pihak berkuasa kebangsaan bagi negara
tempat pengguna dan/atau pesakit itu berada.

fERAE
FHBEM: Provox Adhesive (7 Rbe—7)
N—RTL—rGREILAIDEDGVEBEDESE

ZRDBIHIERLET,
TaUF v IRV AT I—d— ADBEEEDHIF
BY5ILZBMELTNET,

B BHEEEEDHEEE. HBWVIEMDITRT
B7LIVE—DHBTELI DD TWBBEIETHER%E
BIEALfEEL,

YIEMERES: MIA+vy TEEL. BELTALE T, FE
DITZVRF vy ICRVEZES. J5VAFrvT%EL
SHWERIHTE T,

YA [REFLEAROEBETEICENWNILT &
HLEY, Provox Skin Barrier (RF> 7L ) #REIC
ZHLTHEEHBEDBEY BRI ZREOSRET
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ADZFDEFICLTED L. 7 FE—V TR T L — %
BT E T, REFIRAR/IRICT BT Frv THL
SHWEBBTHNTLIEELY,
BMYALE: BRICHHGNZDEFEE T, BARICH
PNBDEFTHEUVESE Provox Adhesive Remover
() =) ZRTFERLKIEEV ) A—TJIERD SR E
BESICEHFERET, ) L—T DERAEEHFH<EEL,
o=
li:?»
TIV—DEREFRZODRAEZNEDICLTLEEWN (TS
VU TRBEEIGERIEDBEDICLELELED) .V IL—HR
BILICASTELESICLTLEE W BRI RIED B
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K[ETLAD DR EDKIER. T DD R RGERD H
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FEEW, HENEIBAICIIESITHEALTLIEEL,
B
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TSVPMIWNTWBERERICIBL H5RILER LA
WTLIEELY,
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